THRIFTY OIL CO. RECEIVED

2:16 pm, Jul 20, 2007

Alameda County

JUIy 19’ 2007 ‘ 0.78407 Environmental Health
Mr. Steven Plunkett Local #R0O0000348

Alameda County Health Care Agency RWQCB #01-1476

Hazardous Material Specialist Confirmation No. 8568574786

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #054
TOSCO Station #2602486
2504 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA
2nd Quarter 2007, Status Report and Request for Site Closure

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Presented herein is the 2nd Quarter 2007, Status Report prepared for Former Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty)
Station #054 located at 2504 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California (Figure 1). This report
presents the results of the groundwater monitoring activities conducted during the second quarter of 2007.

A review of groundwater sampling analytical data for the last several quarters has indicated that
hydrocarbon concentrations have decreased significantly since the concentration spikes in years 2004 and
2005. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is now stable and fully delineated, with only a small area of low
hydrocarbon concentrations. The limited extent and low core concentrations of the plume are probably
due to the following: (1) historical remedial efforts which have significantly reduced the source area
contamination; (2) the non-operating status of the site since June 30, 2006, which has effectively
eliminated any active hydrocarbon source(s); (3) the reduction of residual hydrocarbon concentrations
through natural attenuation. Thrifty therefore believes that the residual dissolved plume should maintain a
stable configuration, and requests that the Alameda County Department of Health grant site closure.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Larry Higinbotham or myself at 562

921-3581.
I/

Larry Higinbotha R.G. BN Chris Panaitescu
Project Manager - T oF ga General Manager
Environmental Affairs

Respectfully submitted,

cc: - Erika Assadi, SRWQCB (USTCF)
- Liz Sewell, TOSCO Marketing Company
76 Broadway
Sacramento CA 95818
- MaryBeth Heydt, Thrifty Oil Co.
- File

(@)

13116 Imperial Highway, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 « (562) 921-3581
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Summary of Monitoring and Sampling Activities

Former Thrifty Qil Co. Station #054
Second Quarter 2007
Reporting Period: 4/1/2007 to 6/30/2007

Site Information:

Site address: TOC SS #054 (TOSCO #2602486)
2504 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA

Global ID No.: T0600101363

EDF Confirmation No.: 8568574786

Lead Agency No.: Local # RO0000348

Lead Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency Contact: Mr. Steven Plunkett / 510 383-1767

Project Manager: Larry Higinbotham / 562-921-3581 ext. 325

Field Activity:

Groundwater wells onsite: 9

Groundwater wells offsite: 4

Date(s) monitored: 6/12/2007

Date(s) sampled: 6/12/2007

Groundwater wells gauged: 13

Groundwater wells sampled: 9

Purging method: Disposable bailer

Treatment / disposal method during sampling event: Drums — Safety-Kleen pickup

Groundwater wells with free product: 0

Free product thickness (feet): NA

Free product bailouts other than sampling event: NA

Treatment / disposal method/free product bailouts: NA

Site Hydrogeology:
Depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 4.36 to 7.82
Groundwater elevation (feet above mean sea level): 156.21 to 162.32
Groundwater gradient and flow direction: East-Northeast at approximately 0.028 ft./ft.

Consistent with previous quarter: Consistent with previous quarters
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Groundwater Conditions:

TPHg concentration (ug/L):

ND<5.6 to 866

Benzene concentration (ug/L):

ND<(0.18 to 25

Toluene concentration (ug/L):

ND<0.24 to 1.8

Ethyl benzene concentration (ug/L):

ND<0.2]1 to 1.3

Total Xylenes concentration (ug/L):

ND<0.45 to 11

MTBE concentration (ug/L)

ND<0.19 to 51

Remediation Activity:
System type: SVE & GWPT
System start-up: April 1990
System Shut Down January 2000
Cumulative Operation (hrs.): 19,388
Total GW discharge (gal.): 27,992
Total hydrocarbons extracted (1bs.): 5,631
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Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well quarterly. Historic groundwater gauging data
obtained from April 11, 1988 through June 12, 2007, is presented in Table 1. A groundwater elevation
contour map based on the June 12, 2007 data is presented in Figure 1. Groundwater elevation data
indicates that the general direction of groundwater flow beneath the site is toward the east-northeast with a
hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.028 feet/foot. Data from wells PW-1, RE-6, and RS-11 were not
used because they were considered anomalous.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

As part of the ongoing groundwater-monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from
selected monitoring wells PW-1, RE-2, RE-3, RE-4, RE-6, RE-7, RS-8, RS-9, and RS-11 on June 12,
2007. In a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) dated November 6, 2001, the
ACHCS released Thrifty from collecting groundwater samples from wells PW-2, RE-1, RE-5, RS-8, and
RS-10 until further notice. Due to a suspected recent release from the site, Thrifty decided to sample well
RS-8 to further assess the extent of the current dissolved hydrocarbon plume.

Groundwater samples were obtained by EMC and delivered in a chilled state in an ice chest following
strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to a state-certified laboratory. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015M for gasoline and for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. Copies of the
EMC Field Status Reports are presented in Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are
contained in Appendix B.

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations appear in Table 1 and laboratory reports are provided in
Appendix B. TPHg, benzene, and MTBE isoconcentration maps are presented in Figures 2, 3, and 4,
respectively. The highest laboratory analytical concentrations for TPHg, benzene, and MTBE were found
in well RE-7 (866 ug/L, 25 ug/l, and 51 ug/L, respectively).

Well RS-9 is located upgradient of the Thrifty site, and any potential contamination found in this well
would likely be originating from an upgradient off-site source. However, the recent elevated dissolved
hydrocarbon concentrations at the former Thrifty site appear to be from an onsite unauthorized release, as
discussed in detail later in this report. TOSCO (ConocoPhillips) Marketing Company is the current
operator of the service station and acquired the lease in 1994 from BP Oil, who previously leased the
property beginning on July 10, 1991.

Site Remediation Activities

In August 1989, Remediation Service, Int’l. (RSI) installed a Spray Aeration Vapor Extraction (SAVE)
system at the site for soil and groundwater remediation. However, due to unanticipated delays in permits,
the system was not started until April 1990. Due to noise complaints, the system was operated only during
daylight hours recovering hydrocarbon vapors during the first three months of operation. The equipment
was moved to another location onsite in late June 1990, and from that date on the equipment was in
operation for 24 hours a day.
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On January 31, 2000, Thrifty submitted a Request for Shutdown and Removal of the Vapor Extraction
System to the ACHCS. The ACHCS authorized the vapor extraction system shut down and removal on
February 16, 2000. By the end of the operation, the system had destroyed a total of 5,631 pounds of
hydrocarbons (Table 2) and treated/discharged 27,992 gallons of groundwater.

Evidence of Hydrocarbon Release

In a letter dated December 30, 2004, submitted jointly to TOSCO (ConocoPhillips) and the ACHCS,
Thrifty provided evidence of a recent release of hydrocarbons as detected in groundwater samples collected
during the 2nd, 3rd, and 4th Quarters 2004. Data collected during the 1st Quarter 2005 indicated that
while TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentrations decreased from their December 2004 levels, they were
still elevated above the March, June, and September 2004 levels in onsite wells RE-2, RE-4, RE-6, and
RE-7 located near the underground storage tanks and pump islands. The general decrease in
concentrations observed during the most recent sampling events may simply be the result of natural
attenuation and/or the current non-operating status of the site.

In a letter dated February 1, 2005, TOSCO (Conoco Phillips) responded to Thrifty’s assertion that a recent
release had occurred, suggested that the site is likely being impacted by an offsite source. TOSCO
(ConocoPhillips) indicated in their letter that no pattern of fluctuation in dissolved hydrocarbon
concentrations has been established to date that has not been seen before at the site. Thrifty’s review of the
data, however, indicates that over the past 14 years (since 1991), there have been no fluctuations in
dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations even close to those seen between the 3rd and 4th Quarters of 2004,
TOSCO (ConocoPhillips) stated in their February 2005 letter that dissolved elevated concentrations of
hydrocarbons were present in wells RE-6 and RE-7, but were not present in well PW-1 located between
RE-6 and RE-7, therefore a recent release was unlikely. Data collected during the 2nd Quarter 2005
indicated that well PW-1 contained the highest TPHg and MTBE concentrations. During the third
and fourth quarters of 2006, and the first quarter of 2007, PW-1 again contained the highest TPHg and
MTBE concentrations. Thus, it appears that the recent release did impact well PW-1. Data during the
third quarter 2005 indicates that dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations were not detected in well PW-1.
However, the dissolved concentrations in adjacent, upgradient well RE-6 continued to decline whereas in
downgradient well RE-7 the concentrations remained high indicating that the contamination is simply
migrating in the area of these three wells. During the 1st quarter 2006, elevated TPHg and MTBE
concentrations were again detected in well PW-1 at concentrations of 35,500 and 28,200 ug/L,
respectively. TPHg remained high in RE-4 during the 2nd quarter 2006.

During the 2nd quarter 2006, Thrifty sampled offsite downgradient well RS-8 for the first time since
December 2001. MTBE was present at 445 ug/L in well RS-8, which was the highest reported MTBE
concentration detected in the 2nd quarter 2006. The downgradient location of this well provides further
evidence that an onsite release occurred in approximately December 2004 and has migrated offsite.

TOSCO (ConocoPhillips) has asserted that the dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations noted in wells RE-3
and RE-4 were the result of migration of the dissolved plume from well RE-1. However, the maximum
TPHg concentrations detected in well RE-1 was 150,000 ug/L on January 8, 1991, 28,000 ug/L. on March
8, 1995, then consistently decreased to <50 ug/L beginning on December 1, 1999, as a result of active
remediation conducted by Thrifty at the site from April 1990 to January 2000, whereas the TPHg
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concentration in well RE-4 was 297,000 ug/L in December 2004. The December 2004 levels were almost
double than the highest historical level recorded 13 years ago, when the active remediation was just
initiated.

Thrifty has plotted TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentrations over time versus groundwater elevations for
wells RE-2 (Figure 5), RE-3 (Figure 6), RE-4 (Figure 7), RE-6 (Figure 8), RE-7 (Figure 9), and PW-1
(Figure 10). The increases in TPHg and MTBE in wells RE-2, RE-4, RE-6, and RE-7 for the 3rd and 4th
quarters of 2004 and 1st quarter of 2005 are quite dramatic when compared to the TPHg and MTBE
concentrations over time. There is also a significant increase in TPHg and MTBE concentrations in well
PW-1 in the 1st quarter 2005, 1st quarter 2006, 3rd quarter 2006, and 4™ quarter 2006 (Figure 10). There
is a corresponding rise in groundwater elevation in each of these wells; however, there have been
comparable rises in groundwater elevations in the past with no corresponding increase in dissolved
hydrocarbon concentrations. Thus, it appears that a rise in groundwater elevation is not the reason for the
significant increases in dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations at the site.

Further evidence of a recent release is provided by the use of BTEX ratios that are used as a means to
compare the relative age of gasoline releases into the subsurface. The most common method is the
cumulative BTEX ration that is described as B+T/E+X. Site investigations indicate that values between 1
and 6 are supportive of a recent release and that values less than 0.5 usually indicate a release older than
about 8 to 10 years (Kaplan et. al. 1997, “Forensic Environmental Geochemistry: Differentiation of Fuel
Types, Their Sources and Release Time;” Robert D. Morrison: “Forensic Techniques for Establishing the
Origin and Timing of Contaminant Release™). The table provided below provides B+T/E+X ratios based
on the groundwater samples collected during sampling events beginning in September 2004.

Sampling | Well B T B+T E X E+X B+T/E+X
Date 1D

9/2/04 RE-3 | 982 65 1,047 77 86 163 6.42

9/2/04 RE-4 | 587 50 637 34 65 99 6.43

12/8/04 RE-4 | 4,680 [ 44,900 49,580 4,850 | 29,000 33,850 1.46
12/8/04 RE-7 | 4,380 | 34,800 39,180 5,370 | 25,000 30,370 1.29
3/16/05 RE-7 | 2,840 [ 19,400 22,240 2,760 14,400 17,160 1.30
6/1/05 RE-4 | 1,530 | 6,890 8,420 39 6,880 6,919 1.22
6/1/05 RE-7 | 1,860 | 8,690 10,550 1,180 | 4,980 6,160 1.71

Based on the September 2, 2004, sampling results, the B+T/E+X for monitoring wells RE-4 and RE-3
were 6.43 and 6.42, respectively. Beginning in September 2004, the BTEX ratios ranged between 0.54
and 6.43 thus providing additional evidence of a recent release at former Thrifty Station #054. Wells RE-3
and RE-4 are located downgradient of the USTs/piping and well RE-7 is located downgradient of the
dispensers. Although well RE-2 is not located downgradient of the dispensers, it is located very close to
the dispensers which appear to be a source of the recent release along with the USTs and/or piping.

Thrifty has contended in the past that an offsite upgradient source contributed to the contamination
previously detected in offsite, upgradient well RS-9. The concentrations in well RS-9, however, have
never been detected at nearly as high of concentrations recently found in wells RE-2, RE-4, RE-6, and RE-
7.
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TOSCO (ConocoPhillips) also provided evidence of tank tightness testing and secondary containment
testing. Unfortunately, the most recent tank tightness test report was dated May 5, 2004 and the most
recent secondary containment test report was dated September 7, 2004, both of which could have predated
the recent release that apparently occurred during the 4th Quarter 2004. The UST Monitor Certification
Summary Report dated May 5, 2004 also reported one gallon of water in the 89 turbine sump and about 8§
ounces of fuel in the 91 turbine sump.

In addition, the presence of MTBE in groundwater indicates a post 1991 release since Thrifty did not
dispense MTBE blended gasoline during its operation. Thrifty’s refinery (Golden West Refining Co.)
began using MTBE in gasoline manufacturing processes in October 1992 when this site was already
operated by BP Oil and later by TOSCO.

Summary of Meeting with ConocoPhillips and Thri May 10, 2006

A meeting with ConocoPhillips representatives and Thrifty took place on May 10, 2006. During the meeting,
ConocoPhillips’s consultant, Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) presented a response to Thrifty’s claim of
anew release as discussed below:

o ERI speculated that Thrifty’s remedial efforts were not successful beneath the dispenser islands,
which apparently led to a remobilization of contaminants and increase in dissolved hydrocarbons in
year 2004. Thrifty disagrees with this speculation. As shown in the time versus concentration
graphs for several site wells (Figures 5 through 10), the vapor extraction/groundwater treatment
system which operated from years 1990 to 2000 was very successful in reducing the initially
elevated hydrocarbon concentrations to very low, asymptotic levels. The sudden degradation of the
dissolved hydrocarbon plume in 2004 came after a several-year period of non-detectable to low
concentrations and plume stability following the agency-approved shut-down of the treatment
system in year 2000. During this extended time period (up to and including year 2004), no
significant change in groundwater levels occurred which would trigger a remobilization of the
supposed existing contamination. For instance, in well RE-4, pre-release (3/8/04) MTBE
concentrations of 1.1 ug/l spiked to 43,400 ug/l on 12/8/04, while the depth to water remained
unchanged at 4.93 feet bgs. The year 2004 spikes in MTBE were accompanied by elevated TPHg
and benzene levels, with several wells recording TPHg concentrations higher than Thrifty’s pre-
remedial levels. Thrifty was in an extended period of post-remedial monitoring, and was petitioning
the lead agency for site closure at the time of the 2004 concentration spikes, which have now
extended the timeframe for site closure.

¢ ERI suggests that an upgradient source is probably impacting the site, based on migration rates
from upgradient well RS-9. A larger issue than the migration rate (which is theoretical and not
based on any actual geotechnical data from the subsurface soils) is the relatively low
concentrations in RS-9, which even in the period cited by ERI contained hydrocarbon
concentrations two to three orders of magnitude lower than the concentrations seen on the subject
site. In no conceivable way could this be a significant source for the elevated on-site concentrations
observed in year 2004, which persist in some wells in the most recent sampling events.
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¢ ERIstated that MTBE has been noted in groundwater since initial analysis began during 1996, up
to 5,900 ppb in well PW-2, indicating MTBE was likely present prior to 1994 when ConocoPhillips
began operations of the above-referenced facility. It should be noted that this 1996 water sample
was analyzed by EPA Method 8020, and not confirmed by Method 8260. Even assuming that the
MTBE was present in well PW-2 in 1996, the time for the MTBE to travel from the nearby source
(dispenser or piping) to well PW-2 must be very short, given the very shallow groundwater (5.21
feet below grade during the 9/16/96 sampling event). Given the shallow groundwater conditions,
the suggestion that the MTBE would take over two years to migrate to PW-2 appears very unlikely.
In any event, the long-term presence of MTBE at the site is in no way related to Thrifty’s
operations at the site. Thrifty never used MTBE in their gasoline at any site before 1992, and did
not operate this site after May 1991. Thrifty therefore cannot be responsible for any MTBE detected
at the site.

In a subsequent meetings with ConocoPhillips on September 11, 2006 and January 31, 2007, Thrifty
reiterated its position that the site had experienced new unauthorized release(s) subsequent to Thrifty’s
operation of the station, that must have resulted from ConocoPhillips and/or BP’s operations at the site,
due to the presence of MTBE in groundwater (which Thrifty did not use during their operations at the site),
and also due to multiple concentration spikes of several gasoline constituents (including MTBE) during
ConocoPhillips operations at the site.

The recent increase (June 2005, March 2006, September 2006, and December 2006) in TPHg and MTBE
concentrations in well PW-1 provide further evidence of a recent release at the site and strongly support
Thrifty’s position that if further assessment and remediation becomes necessary, it should be the
responsibility of ConocoPhillips. Thrifty respectfully repeats its request that the ACHCS acknowledge
the evidence of a new release (s) that occurred after 1994 and to designate ConocoPhillips as the
Primary Responsible Party for any corrective actions required in the future.

Temporary Closure of Underground Storage Tanks

On June 30, 2006, ConocoPhillips ceased operations at the site. Subsequently, Thrifty performed activities
for the temporary closure of three 10,000-gallon gasoline tanks at the site. The scope of work for the
temporary closure was approved by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
in their letter dated September 28, 2006, and the temporary closure was completed by Cal-Phase
Construction (Cal-Phase) and inspected by ACDEH on October 11, 2006. A report on the temporary
closure activities was submitted by Cal-Phase in late October 2006.

Submittal of Additional Site Information and Site Conceptual Model

In a letter received by Thrifty dated December 7, 2005, the ACHCS requested site information including
depth to water, groundwater flow direction, dissolved constituents concentrations, well screen levels,
plume stability, and if active remediation was occurring onsite. Thrifty forwarded the requested
information on January 10, 2006. The ACHCS also requested that a site conceptual model (SCM) be
prepared for the site. Thrifty uploaded the SCM to the ACHCS FTP website on May 8, 2006.



Request for Site Closure

A review of groundwater sampling analytical data for the last several quarters has indicated that
hydrocarbon concentrations have decreased significantly since the concentration spikes in years 2004 and
2005. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is now stable and fully delineated, with only a small area of low
hydrocarbon concentrations. The limited extent and low core concentrations of the plume are probably
due to the following: (1) historical remedial efforts which have significantly reduced the source area
contamination; (2) the non-operating status of the site since June 30, 2006, which has effectively
eliminated any active hydrocarbon source(s); (3) the reduction of residual hydrocarbon concentrations
through natural attenuation. Thrifty therefore believes that the residual dissolved plume should maintain a
stable configuration, and requests that the Alameda County Department of Health grant site closure.

Planned Activities
Thrifty will continue the groundwater monitoring, gauging, and sampling events at this site on a quarterly
basis, until site closure is granted. All interpretations expressed in this report are based solely upon the

review of data collected by EMC and laboratory analyses by Associated Laboratories.

Sincerely,

Larry Hig'inbotham: R.G. 5497 N < X Chris Panaitescu
Project Manager : f F CAL General Manager

Environmental Affairs
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SUMMARY TABLE
CURRENT PERIOD GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA, 94546
T0600101363

.v
R . N I S ; - S S e T o o - [ O S
PW-1 ACT 06/12/07 96 . <0.18 1.71] . <0.21 11 i 20 NP : 6.22 ‘ 13.93 | 0.00 165.95 159.73 5-15
PW-2 INACT 06/12/07 - - - - - - NP 6.04 : 14.30 : 0.00 165.61 = 159.57 5-15
RE-1 INACT 06/12/07 - | - ; - ! - - ‘ - NP 482 4 19.81 0.00 16646 | 161.64 5-17
e N - e S Todmemee s : P -t T - T - - - i T - S S -
RE-2 ACT 06/12/07 <5.6 ' <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 } <045 <0.19 NP 5.04 i 16.98 ! 0.00 166.61 161.57 5-17
RE-3 ACT 06/12/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 ! <0.45 <0.19 NP i 6.07 ' 17.49 ; 0.00 166.69 160.62 5-18
RE-4 ACT 06/12/07 723 | 23 1.6] 1.3J 2017 37 NP 4.92 14.49 ‘ 0.00 166.23 1 161.31 5-15
RE-5 INACT 06/12/07 - ! - - ‘ - ) - : - NP 5.53 17.78 : 0.00 166.56 161.03 5-20
RE-6 ACT 06/12/07 <5.6 5 <0.18 <024 <0.21 ‘ <045 ! <0.19 NP | 6.53 [ 13.59 1 0.00 166.15 ‘ 159.62 5-15
RE-7 ACT 06/12/07 g6 25 | 18) | 121 | 191 51 NP 612 1315 000 16533 | 15921 5-15
RS-8 ACT 06/12/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 | <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP : 7.82 25.16 i 0.00 164.03 : 156.21 5-25
RS-9 ACT 06/12/07 <5.6 : <0.18 <0.24 ‘ <0.21 <0.45 <0.19 NP ; 4.73 14.93 : 0.00 167.05 162.32 5-15
RS-10 INACT 06/12/07 - - - : - - . - NP | 5.98 24.35 | 0.00 16243 . 15645 5-25
RS-11 ACT 06/12/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 1 <0.21 ‘ <0.45 <0.19 NP ‘ 4.36 i 24.70 : 0.00 162.71 ° 15835 5-25
- - B S - - n I . R - B - - - p— i
! |

NOTE: ACT Groundwater well currently used for monitoring TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline DTP = Depth To Product o = Not analyzed / Not available

INACT Groundwater well is NOT included in monitoring program B = Benzene oTW = Depth To Water "t = Less than detection level indicated

DRY Groundwater well is dry and/or cannot be sampled T = Toluene DTB = Depth To Bottom i = Flag indicating value

NOACC Presently no access to groundwater well E = Ethylbenzene PT = Product Thickness between MDL & PQL

DEST Well has been properly destroyed, no longer a conduit to subsurface X = Total Xylenes GW = Groundwater NP = No free product

AB G well is doned, but not yet d MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether

054TAB1.XLS Page 1 of 1 7/17/2007



TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

04/11/88 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/09/90 230,000 600 2,700 1,000 16,000 - - NP 5.10 0.00 166.46 161.36
10/30/90 35,000 240 970 240 3,580 - - NP 6.17 0.00 166.46 160.29
01/18/91 37,000 43 140 42 1,600 - - NP 6.28 0.00 166.46 160.18
02/12/91 45,000 99 130 25 700 - - NP 5.88 0.00 166.46 160.58
03/20/91 1,900 0.43 ND ND 2.8 - - NP 4.75 0.00 166.46 161.71
05/22/91 41,000 600 730 250 3,800 - - NP 5.10 0.00 166.46 161.36
06/19/91 - - - - - - - NP 561 0.00 166.46 160.85
07/17/91 - - - - - - - FILM 5.53 0.00 166.46 160.93
08/07/91 - - - - - - - FILM 5.67 0.00 166.46 160.79
09/24/91 - - - - - - - FILM 5.57 0.00 166.46 160.89
10/23/91 - - - - - - - FILM 6.53 0.00 166.46 159.93
11/06/91 - - - - - - - FILM 585 0.00 166.46 160.61
12/04/91 - - - - - - - FILM 5.91 0.00 166.46 160.55
01/29/92 - - - - - - - FILM 543 0.00 166.46 161.03
02/26/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.54 0.00 166.46 160.92
03/19/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 5.47 0.00 166.46 160.99
04/22/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.62 0.00 166.46 160.84
05/21/92 1,300 19 2.9 0.7 58 - - NP 6.21 0.00 166.46 160.25
06/25/92 - - - - - - - NP 6.94 0.00 166.46 159.52
07/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.90 0.00 166.46 160.56
08/20/92 - - - - - - - FILM 7.12 0.00 166.46 159.34
09/30/92 3,400 57 ND 26 240 - - NP 6.42 0.00 166.46 160.04
12/23/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.56 0.00 166.46 160.90
03/10/93 - - - - - - - FILM 5.65 0.00 166.46 160.81
06/09/93 400 <0.5 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 - - NP 530 0.00 166.46 161.16
09/14/93 180 3.7 3.2 1.5 14 - - NP 543 0.00 166.46 161.03
12/14/93 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - NP 4.65 0.00 166.46 161.81
03/02/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - NP 543 0.00 166.46 161.03
06/06/94 330 1.3 <0.3 0.88 9.8 - - NP 4.70 0.00 166.46 161.76
09/06/94 1,100 67 <0.3 <0.3 24 - - NP 6.48 0.00 166.46 159.98
12/07/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - Np 522 0.00 166.46 161.24
03/08/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - NP 6.94 0.00 166.46 159.52
06/15/95 260 0.8 0.6 <0.5 32 - - NP 572 0.00 166.46 160.74
09/05/95 330 2.1 <0.5 2.1 9.6 - - NP 5.96 0.00 166.46 160.50
11/21/95 660 13 1.3 <0.3 4.0 - - NP 6.04 0.00 166.46 160.42
03/11/96 660 0.94 0.77 <0.3 8.1 - - NP 3.60 0.00 166.46 162.86
06/19/96 120 0.53 <0.3 <0.3 2.3 - - NP 4.80 0.00 166.46 161.66
09/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 5.10 0.00 166.46 161.36
12/10/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 492 0.00 166.46 161.54
03/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - Np 4.50 0.00 166.46 161.96
06/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - - - - - -

09/16/97 690 0.97 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 4.55 0.00 166.46 161.91
12/09/97 640 150 0.64 <0.3 52 1,300 - NP 5.60 0.00 166.46 160.86
03/03/98 <50 <0.3 0.57 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 4.13 0.00 166.46 162.33
07/08/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - - - - - -

09/10/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 6.35 0.00 166.46 160.11
12/30/98 <50 1.1 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 6.40 0.00 166.46 160.06
03/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 6.35 0.00 166.46 160.11
06/22/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 53 - NP 4.95 0.00 166.46 161.51
09/08/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.80 0.00 166.46 161.66
12/01/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 3.64 0.00 166.46 162.82
03/23/00 <50 0.5 0.5 1.1 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.03 0.00 166.46 162.43
06/08/00 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 - <5 NP 4.40 0.00 166.46 162.06
09/27/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.73 0.00 166.46 161.73
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.01 0.00 166.46 162.45
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

03/22/01 600 <0.18 13 <(.18 <0.26 1,010 1,970 NP 6.32 0.00 166.46 160.14
06/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 6.32 0.00 166.46 160.14
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 6.32 0.00 166.46 160.14
12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 6.02 0.00 166.46 160.44
03/13/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 6.30 0.00 166.46 160.16
06/12/02 1,320 1.0 1.0 <0.18 2.0 2,060 - NP 6.30 0.00 166.46 160.16
09/18/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <024 - NP 7.06 0.00 166.46 159.40
12/18/02 113 <0.18 1.1 <0.18 <0.26 89 - NP 6.30 0.00 166.46 160.16
03/19/03 <15 <0.04 22 <0.02 2.7 <0.03 - NP 6.35 0.00 166.46 160.11
06/11/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 6.35 0.00 166.46 160.11
09/04/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 5.90 0.00 166.46 160.56
12/04/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 3.38 0.00 165.95 162.57
03/18/04 <15 <(.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 5.51 0.00 165.95 160.44
06/09/04 <15 <0.14 <0.16 <0.18 <0.45 <0.22 - NP 5.35 0.00 165.95 160,60
09/02/04 133 <0.14 2.4 <0.18 1.9 <0.22 - NP 6.33 0.00 165.95 159.62
12/08/04 <15 <0.14 1.3 <0.18 <0.45 <0.22 - NP 4.59 0.00 165.95 161.36
03/16/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 5.90 0.00 165.95 160.05
06/01/05 49,300 1,540 3,990.0 154 6,190 69,000 42,000 NP 4381 0.00 165.95 161.14
09/14/05 <2.9 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - <0.63 NP 4.74 0.00 165.95 161.21
12/06/05 272 6.6 1.5] 5.1 9.6 - 217 NP 435 0.00 165.95 161.60
03/15/06 35,500 <3.2 <1.0 <24 862 - 28,500 NP 4.79 0.00 165.95 161.16
06/07/06 83 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 104 NP 4.74 0.00 165.95 161.21
09/26/06 9,810 <3.2 <1.0 <24 73 - 24,700 NP 437 0.00 165.95 161.58
12/05/06 26,500 <3.2 <1.0 <24 71 - 29,900 NP 4.74 0.00 165.95 161.21
03/14/07 638 <3.2 <1.0 <2.4 <3.0 941 NP 4.35 0.00 165.95 161.60
06/12/07 96 <0.18 171 <0.21 11 - 20 NP 6.22 0.00 165.95 159.73
RINGWE W : g

04/11/88 - - - - - - - - - - - -

04/05/90 600,000 1,300 11,000 4,600 4,300 - - NP 5.81 0.00 166.18 160.37
10/30/90 48,000 310 51 10 480 - - NP 6.95 0.00 166.18 159.23
01/18/91 86,000 230 1,400 350 8,300 - - NP 6.92 0.00 166.18 159.26
02/12/91 160,000 680 1,300 250 7,000 - - NP 6.78 0.00 166.18 159.40
03/20/91 17,000 34 50 ND 1,100 - - NP 5.54 0.00 166.18 160.64
05/22/91 14,000 57 2,100 500 8,200 - - NP 6.07 0.00 166.18 160.11
06/19/91 - - - - - - - FILM 6.37 0.00 166.18 159.81
07117591 - - - - - - - FILM 6.38 0.00 166.18 159.80
08/07/91 - - - - - - - FILM 6.63 0.00 166.18 159.55
09/24/91 - - - - - - - FILM 6.42 0.00 166.18 159.76
10/23/91 - - - - - - - FILM 7.25 0.00 166.18 158.93
11/06/91 - - - - - - - FILM 6.44 0.00 166.18 159.74
12/04/91 - - - - - - - FILM 6.65 0.00 166.18 159.53
01/29/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.17 0.00 166.18 160.01
02/26/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.90 0.00 166.18 160.28
03/19/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.80 0.00 166.18 160.38
04/22/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.88 0.00 166.18 160.30
05/21/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.03 0.00 166.18 160.15
06/25/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.57 0.00 166.18 159.61
07/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.20 0.00 166.18 159.98
08/20/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.64 0.00 166.18 159.54
09/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.88 0.00 166.18 159.30
12/23/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.08 0.00 166.18 160.10
03/10/93 - - - - - - - FILM 5.95 0.00 166.18 160.23
06/09/93 3,400 24 22 <0.5 240 - - NP 5.38 0.00 166.18 160.80
09/14/93 4,900 190 15 6.8 480 - - NP 6.26 0.00 166.18 159.92
12/14/93 1,700 4.2 <0.3 <03 <0.5 - - NP 5.22 0.00 166.18 160.96
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

03/02/94 - - - - - - - FILM 5.75 0.00 166.18 160.43
06/06/94 980 25 1.2 <0.3 42 - - NP 5.25 0.00 166.18 160.93
09/06/94 3,200 95 3.0 <1.7 76 - - NP 6.80 0.00 166.18 159.38
12/07/94 510 18 <0.3 <0.5 1.7 - - NP 5.57 0.00 166.18 160.61
03/08/95 1,900 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 35 - - NP 4.10 0.00 166.18 162.08
06/15/95 1,700 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 - - NP 5.44 0.00 166.18 160.74
09/05/95 2,500 33 1.0 0.86 18 - - NP 6.13 0.00 166.18 160.05
11/21/95 2,800 130 59 18 150 - - NP 6.23 0.00 166.18 159.95
03/11/96 13,000 330 460 <15 3,800 - - NP 4.48 0.00 166.18 161.70
06/19/96 1,400 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - NP 5.38 0.00 166.18 160.80
09/16/96 3,500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 5,900 - NP 5.21 0.00 166.18 160.97
12/10/96 2,100 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 4,700 - NP 4.87 0.00 166.18 16131
03/12/97 600 1.6 <0.3 <0.3 5.8 1,100 - NP 4.43 0.00 166.18 161.75
06/12/97 270 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 630 - - - - - -

09/10/97 220 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 320 - NP 4.07 0.00 166.18 162.11
12/09/97 120 <03 0.73 <0.3 <0.5 420 - NP 5.20 0.00 166.18 160.98
03/03/98 <50 043 0.48 <03 <0.5 47 - NP 3.30 0.00 166.18 16288
07/08/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - - - - - -

09/10/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 5.15 0.00 166.18 161.03
12/30/98 <50 1.1 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - Np 4.75 0.00 166.18 161.43
03/15/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.40 0.00 166.18 161.78
06/22/99 - - - - - - - NP 4.50 0.60 166.18 161.68
09/08/99 100 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 230 - NP 3.99 0.00 166.18 162.19
12/01/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 3.62 0.00 166.18 162.56
03/23/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5 - NP 293 0.00 166.18 163.25
06/08/00 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 - <5 NP 3.60 0.00 166.18 162.58
09/27/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 3.61 0.00 166.18 162.57
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 3.60 0.00 166.18 162.58
03/22/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.14 0.00 166.18 16i.04
06/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.13 0.00 166.18 161.05
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.90 0.00 166.18 160.28
12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 6.20 0.00 166.18 159.98
03/13/02 - - - - - - - NP 5.14 0.00 166.18 161.04
12/04/03 - - - - - - - NP 3.20 0.00 165.61 16241
03/18/04 - - - - - - - NP 5.12 0.00 165.61 160.49
06/09/04 - - - - - - - NP 4.72 0.00 165.61 160.89
09/02/04 - - - - - - - NP 6.95 0.00 165.61 158.66
12/08/04 - - - - - - - NP 3.63 0.00 165.61 161.98
03/16/05 - - - - - - - NP 5.12 0.00 165.61 160.49
06/01/05 - - - - - - - NP 4.00 0.00 165.61 161.61
09/14/05 - - - - - - - NP 397 0.00 165.61 161.64
12/06/05 - - - - - - - NP 3.97 0.00 165.61 161.64
03/15/06 - - - - - - - NP 4.00 0.00 16561 161.61
06/07/06 - - - - - - - NP 4.73 0.00 165.61 160.88
09/26/06 - - - - - - - NP 4.66 0.00 165.61 160.95
12/05/06 - - - - - - - NP 3.60 0.00 165.61 162.01
03/14/07 - - - - - - - NP 531 0.00 165.61 160.30
06/12/07 - - - - - - - NP 6.04 0.00 165.61 159.57

[ONET : . i i terval - Jee . . . ‘

04/11/88 37,000 1,900 1,200 15,000 - - - - - - -

04/09/90 45,000 6,100 2,000 8,800 - - NP 499 0.00 166.82 161.83
10/30/90 72,000 7,700 1,800 8,900 - - NP 595 0.00 166.82 160.87
01/18/91 150,000 11,000 14,000 1,800 4,300 - - NP 5.17 0.00 166.82 161.65
02/12/91 140,000 11,000 12,000 1,600 13,000 - - NP 4.16 0.00 166.82 162.66
03/20/91 53,000 3,100 4,200 400 5,500 - - NP 4.75 0.00 166.82 162.07
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

05/22/91 85,000 8,700 10,000 1,800 12,000 - - NP 4.42 0.00 166.82 162.40
06/19/91 110,000 8,500 9,600 2,600 16,000 - - NP 4.93 0.00 166.82 161.89
07/17/91 5,500 950 ND 26 ND - - NP 5.19 0.00 166.82 161.63
08/07/91 - 6,700 5,000 ND 7,100 - - NP 5.12 0.00 166.82 161.70
09/24/91 60,000 6,800 4,300 640 6,900 - - NP 5.87 0.00 166.82 160.95
10/23/91 79,000 7,900 8,300 450 7,100 - - NP 5.81 0.00 166.82 161.01
11/06/91 130,000 14,000 15,000 1,100 8,800 - - NP 5.56 0.00 166.82 161.26
12/04/91 50,000 8,000 4,700 520 4,100 - - NP 5.35 0.00 166.82 16147
01/29/92 21,000 10,300 11,000 780 6,000 - - NP 4.50 0.00 166.82 162.32
02/26/92 38000 8,400 10,500 720 7,100 - - NP 5.27 0.00 166.82 161.55
03/19/92 48,000 6,200 9,700 780 7,200 - - NP 447 0.00 166.82 162.35
04/22/92 - - - - - - - NP 4.62 0.00 166.82 162.20
05/21/92 20,000 7,600 10,100 830 6,900 - - NP 4.98 0.00 166.82 161.34
06/25/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.14 0.00 166.82 161.68
07/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.30 0.60 166.82 161.52
08/20/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.28 0.00 166.82 161.54
09/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.66 0.00 166.82 161.16
12/23/92 - - - - - - - FILM 4.81 0.00 166.82 162.01
03/10/93 - - - - - - - FILM 4.13 0.00 166.82 162.69
06/09/93 - - - - - - - FILM 4.48 0.00 166.82 162.34
09/14/93 19,000 3,600 1,100 740 4,300 - - NP 5.35 0.00 166.82 161.47
12/14/93 38,000 4,300 1,300 <6.6 11 - - NP 438 0.00 166.82 162.44
03/02/94 - - - - - - - FILM 4.22 0.00 166.82 162.60
06/06/94 - - - - - - - FILM 2.16 0.00 166.82 164.66
09/06/94 74,000 3,300 3,900 1,200 6,100 - - NP 5.00 0.00 166.82 161.82
12/07/94 30,000 3,200 2,900 1,200 4,600 - - NP 4.10 0.00 166.82 162.72
03/08/95 28,000 4,200 2,300 810 7,800 - - NP 392 0.00 166.82 162.90
06/15/95 - - - - - - - - - - - -

09/05/95 - - - - - - - FILM 4.78 0.00 166.82 162.04
1172195 - - - - - - - NP 4.82 0.00 166.82 162.00
03/11/96 270 24 6.0 4.5 19 - - NP 332 0.00 166.82 163.50
06/19/96 3,000 570 63 <1.5 400 - - NP 4.20 0.00 166.82 162.62
09/16/96 7,700 440 69 <15 680 230 - NP 4.68 0.00 166.82 162.14
12/10/96 52 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 120 - NP 4.93 0.00 166.82 161.89
03/12/97 8,700 180 54 40 1,100 130 - NP 4.10 0.00 166.82 162.72
06/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 36 - - - - - -

09/16/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 4.55 0.00 166.82 162.27
12/09/97 <50 <0.3 0.44 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 5.30 0.00 166.82 161.52
03/03/98 1,100 13 0.51 <0.3 <0.5 220 - NP 4.55 0.00 166.82 162.27
07/08/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - - - - - -

09/10/98 60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 180 - NP 6.05 0.00 166.82 160.77
12/30/98 <50 1.1 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 5.65 0.00 166.82 161.17
03/15/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 5.68 0.00 166.82 161.14
06/22/99 830 14 0.98 <0.3 8.1 260 - NP 4.95 0.00 166.82 161.87
09/08/99 72 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 120 - NP 4.46 0.00 166.82 16236
12/01/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.08 0.00 166.82 162.74
03/23/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5 - NP 3.68 0.00 166.82 163.14
06/08/00 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 - <5 NP 4.07 (.00 166.82 162.75
09/27/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <(.26 <0.24 - NP 4.07 0.00 166.82 162.75
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.06 0.00 166.82 162.76
03/22/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.22 0.00 166.82 161.60
06/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.99 0.00 166.82 160.83
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.84 0.00 166.82 161.98
12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.30 0.00 166.82 162.02
03/13/02 - - - - - - - NP 5.18 0.00 166.82 161.64
12/04/03 - - - - - - - NP 4.50 0.00 166.46 161.96
03/18/04 - - - - - - - NP 5.64 0.00 166.46 160.82
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GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

06/09/04 - - - - - - NP 5.65 0.00 166.46 160.81
09/02/04 - - - - - - NP 5.45 0.00 166.46 161.01
12/08/04 - - - - - - NP 4.64 0.00 166.46 161.82
03/16/05 - - - - - - NP 6.79 0.00 166.46 159.67
06/01/05 - - - - - - NP 4.43 0.00 166.46 162.03
09/14/05 - - - - - - NP 5.64 0.00 166.46 160.82
12/06/05 - - - - - - NP 5.64 0.00 166.46 160.82
03/15/06 - - - - - - NP 4.44 0.00 166.46 162.02
06/07/06 - - - - - - NP 6.02 0.00 166.46 160.44
09/26/06 - - - - - - NP 5.23 0.00 166.46 161.23
12/05/06 - - - - - - NP 5.26 0.00 166.46 161.20
03/14/07 - - - - - - NP 3.46 0.00 166.46 163.00
06/12/07 - - - - - - NP 4.82 0.00 166.46 161.64
04/11/88 - - - - - -

04/09/90 850 58 0.5 4.8 1.1 - NP 4.90 0.00 167.19 162.29
10/30/90 440 2.8 091 13 3.14 - NP 534 0.00 167.19 161.85
01/18/91 1,100 8.4 3.1 ND 10 - NP 4.90 0.00 167.19 162.29
02/12/91 1,100 5.9 ND 1.77 ND - NP 4.94 0.00 167.19 162.25
03/20/91 550 43 ND ND ND - NP 4.32 0.00 167.19 162.87
05/22/91 1,000 53 3.6 4.4 8.9 - NP 4.43 0.00 167.19 162.76
06/19/91 700 2.1 1.4 38 3.5 - NP 6.43 0.00 167.19 160.76
07/17/91 880 12 8.0 4.3 28 - NP 4.75 0.00 167.19 162.44
08/07/91 - 3.8 1.6 ND ND - NP 4.87 0.00 167.19 162.32
09/24/91 670 72 7.1 ND 23 - NP 5.50 0.00 167.19 161.69
10/23/91 2,700 52 60 22 130 - NP 5.63 0.00 167.19 161.56
11/06/91 1,900 18 61 9.1 83 - NP 5.14 0.00 167.19 162.05
12/04/91 1,100 26 47 4.3 42 - NP 5.26 0.00 167.19 161.93
01/29/92 900 14 24 53 19 - NP 5.11 0.00 167.19 162.08
02/26/92 500 3.4 3.5 2.7 2.7 - NP 4.31 0.00 167.19 162.88
03/19/92 1,200 14 20 15 18 - NP 4.45 0.00 167.19 162.74
04/22/92 200 ND ND ND ND - NP 4.78 0.00 167.19 162.41
05/21/92 500 75 6.8 3.9 74 - NP 5.02 0.00 167.19 162.17
06/25/92 ND ND 0.9 0.7 ND - NP 5.13 0.00 167.19 162.06
07/30/92 500 7.7 86 3.2 17 - NP 5.19 0.00 167.19 162.00
08/20/92 1,100 6.6 4.5 2.7 2.0 - NP 5.27 0.00 167.19 161.92
09/30/92 500 54 24 1.8 4.5 - NP 5.45 0.00 167.19 161.74
12/23/92 800 1.9 ND ND 23 - NP 4.60 0.00 167.19 162.59
03/10/93 1,200 ND 14 ND 2.1 - NP 4.18 0.00 167.19 163.01
06/09/93 200 ND ND ND ND - NP 4.53 0.00 167.19 162.66
09/17/93 360 1.6 1.1 3.2 8.9 - NP 5.26 0.00 167.19 161.93
12/14/93 260 56 3.9 <0.3 21.0 - NP 2.75 0.00 167.19 164.44
03/02/94 410 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 4.27 0.00 167.19 162.92
06/06/94 760 4.6 <0.3 0.32 1.3 - NP 4.88 0.00 167.19 16231
09/06/94 1,300 43 45 8.9 69 - NP 5.16 0.00 167.19 162.03
12/07/94 - - - - - - NP 4.16 0.00 167.19 163.03
03/08/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l - NP 3.96 0.00 167.19 163.23
06/15/95 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - NP 4.52 0.00 167.19 162.67
09/05/95 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l - NP 4.76 0.00 167.19 162.43
11/21/95 160 0.65 <0.3 035 0.95 - NP 4.83 0.00 167.19 162.36
03/11/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 3.36 0.00 167.19 163.83
06/19/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 4.68 0.00 167.19 162.51
09/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 5.10 0.00 167.19 162.09
12/10/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 4.47 0.00 167.19 162.72
03/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 4.05 0.00 167.19 163.14
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THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

06/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - - - - - -

09/10/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 4.08 0.00 167.19 163.11
12/09/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 440 0.00 167.19 162.79
03/03/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 - NP 3.30 0.00 167.19 163.89
07/08/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15 - - - - - -

09/10/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.93 0.00 167.19 162.26
12/30/98 460 0.92 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,400 - NP 4.20 0.00 167.19 162.99
03/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.20 0.00 167.19 162.99
06/22/99 2,900 74 <03 0.43 4.1 4,500 - NP 3.70 0.00 167.19 163.49
09/08/99 1,400 <3 <3 <3 <5 3,200 - NP 3.96 0.00 167.19 163.23
12/01/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 3.58 0.00 167.19 163.61
03/23/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5 - NP 3.19 0.00 167.19 164.00
06/08/00 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 - <5 NP 3.18 0.00 167.19 164.01
09/27/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 3.58 0.00 167.19 163.61
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 3.58 0.00 167.19 163.61
03/22/01 575 <0.18 1.3 <0.18 <0.26 950 2,070 NP 4.33 0.00 167.19 162.86
06/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.10 0.00 167.19 162.09
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.86 0.00 167.19 161.33
12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.81 0.00 167.19 162.38
03/13/02 - - - - - - - NP 4.33 0.00 167.19 162.86
06/12/02 <50 <0.18% <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.86 0.00 167.19 161.33
09/18/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.86 0.00 167.19 161.33
12/18/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.43 0.00 167.19 161.71
03/19/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 5.86 0.00 167.19 161.33
06/11/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 5.86 0.00 167.19 161.33
09/04/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 5.43 0.00 167.19 161.71
12/04/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 3.20 0.00 166.61 163.41
03/18/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - 8.4 NP 433 0.00 166.61 162.28
06/09/04 <15 <0.14 <0.16 <0.18 <0.45 8.4 - NP 4.32 0.00 166.61 162.29
09/02/04 877 2.3 22 5.8 4.0 743 516 NP 512 0.00 166.61 161.49
12/08/04 194,000 1,960 26,900 4,660 23,200 10,700 13,000 NP 3.65 0.00 166.61 162.96
03/16/05 50,600 901 10,100 1307 12,100 - 4,040 NP 547 0.00 166.61 161.14
06/01/05 23,300 519 3,370 <7 7,180 3,800 2,880 NP 3.95 0.00 166.61 162.66
09/14/05 14,000 22 157 <24 3,930 - 2,420 Np 4.32 0.00 166.61 162.29
12/06/05 140 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 - 34 NP 3.55 0.00 166.61 163.06
03/15/06 57 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 31 NP 3.95 0.00 166.61 162.66
06/07/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 4.2 NP 3.95 0.00 166.61 162.66
09/26/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 13 NP 5.03 0.00 166.61 161.58
12/05/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 251 - 17 NP 5.20 0.00 166.61 161.41
03/14/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 4.06 0.00 166.61 162.55
06/12/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 - <0.19 NP 5.04 0.00 166.61 161.57
04/11/88 70,000 6,600 5,300 13,000 - - - - - - -

04/09/90 370,000 2,300 4,900 3,200 31,000 - - NP 7.15 0.00 167.39 160.24
10/30/90 13,000 860 660 220 2,210 - - NP 7.84 0.00 167.39 159.55
01/18/91 42,000 4,700 4,500 21 7,700 - - NP 6.90 0.00 167.39 160.49
02/12/91 72,000 3,600 4,500 ND 7,600 - - NP 6.62 0.00 167.39 160.77
03/20/91 65,000 2,400 9,400 50 9,800 - - NP 5.87 0.00 167.39 161.52
05/22/91 - - - - - - - FILM 5.98 0.00 167.39 161.41
06/19/91 - - - - - - - FILM 6.84 0.00 167.39 160.55
07/17/91 - - - - - - - FILM 7.10 0.00 167.39 160.29
08/07/91 - - - - - - - FILM 7.30 0.00 167.39 160.09
09/24/91 - - - - - - - FILM 7.84 0.00 167.39 159.55
10/23/91 - - - - - - - FILM 8.07 0.00 167.39 15932
11/06/91 - - - - - - - FILM 7.63 0.00 167.39 159.76
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

12/04/91 - - - - - - - FILM 7.83 0.00 167.39 159.56
01/29/92 - - - - - - - FILM 7.17 0.00 167.39 160.22
02/26/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.56 0.00 167.39 161.83
03/19/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.44 0.00 167.39 161.95
04/22/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.56 0.00 167.39 160.83
05/21/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.90 0.00 167.39 160.49
06/25/92 - - - - - - - FILM 7.18 0.00 167.39 160.21
07/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.80 0.00 167.39 160.59
08/20/92 - - - - - - - FILM 7.25 0.00 167.39 160.14
05/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 7.68 0.00 167.39 159.71
12/23/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.07 0.00 167.39 16132
03/10/93 - - - - - - - FILM 5.66 0.00 167.39 161.73
06/09/93 - - - - - - - FILM 6.66 0.00 167.39 160.73
09/14/93 40,000 2,900 1,500 180 6,900 - - NP 7.30 0.00 167.39 160.09
12/14/93 - - - - - - - NP 5.95 0.00 167.39 161.44
03/02/94 - - - - - - - NP 5.08 0.00 167.39 162.31
06/06/94 - - - - - - - FILM 6.35 0.00 167.39 161.04
09/06/94 11,000 260 26 <6.6 1,000 - - NP 7.50 0.00 167.39 159.89
12/07/94 - - - - - - - FILM 5.48 0.00 167.39 161.91
03/08/95 - - - - - - - FILM 5.18 0.00 167.39 162.21
06/15/95 - - - - - - - - - - - -

09/05/95 - - - - - - - FILM 6.84 0.00 167.39 160.55
11/21/95 10,000 210 <3 4.5 330 - - NP 7.38 0.00 167.39 160.01
03/11/96 1,600 640 15 10 46 - - NP 4.85 0.00 167.39 162.54
06/19/96 2,100 280 <3 <3 120 - - NP 5.80 0.00 167.39 161.59
09/16/96 140 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 110 - NP 4.50 0.00 167.39 162.89
12/10/96 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 5.35 0.00 167.39 162.04
03/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 3.48 0.00 167.39 163.91
06/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.58 <20 - - - - - -

09/10/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 3.10 0.00 167.39 164,29
12/09/97 3,600 1,000 1,000 <6 570 260 - NP 4.55 0.00 167.39 162.84
03/03/98 2,800 20 0.65 0.39 16 5,600 - NP 2.30 0.00 167.39 165.09
07/08/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - - - - - -

05/10/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 23 - NP 4.95 0.00 167.39 162.44
12/30/98 <50 1.1 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.55 0.00 167.39 162.84
03/15/9% <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.15 0.00 167.39 163.24
06/22/99 670 17 1.2 0.36 1.7 340 - NP 3.85 0.00 167.39 163.54
09/08/99 140 0.72 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 230 - NP 2.63 0.00 167.39 164.76
12/01/99 95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 200 - NP 2.63 0.00 167.39 164.76
03/23/00 315 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 293 422 NP 225 0.00 167.39 165.14
06/08/00 <100 <5 <5 <5 <5 - 201 NP 3.02 0.00 167.39 164.37
09/27/00 154 <0.18 <(.14 <0.18 <0.26 254 160 NP 3.01 0.00 167.39 164.38
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 124 111 NP 3.02 0.00 167.39 164.37
03/22/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 90 57 NP 4.54 0.00 167.39 162.85
06/15/01 649 28 2.4 3.1 9.0 1,790 2,560 NP 4.92 0.00 167.39 162.47
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <(.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 7.80 0.00 167.39 159.59
12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 735 0.00 167.39 160.04
03/13/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.53 0.00 167.39 162.86
06/12/02 969 <0.18 1.0 <0.18 <0.26 1,430 - NP 4.90 0.00 167.39 162.49
09/18/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.28 0.00 167.39 162.11
12/18/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.52 0.00 167.39 162.87
03/19/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 5.67 0.00 167.39 161.72
06/11/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 567 0.00 167.39 161.72
09/04/03 <15 <0.22 <032 <(.31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 5.26 0.00 167.39 162.13
12/04/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 2.59 0.00 166.69 164.10
03/18/04 57 <0.22 1.71] <0.31 <0.4 - 13 NP 4.50 0.00 166.69 162.19
06/09/04 7,950 39 21 <i.8 20 4,590 - NP 5.85 0.00 166.69 160.84
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

09/02/04 9,560 982 65 77 86 5,950 4,360 NP 6.30 0.00 166.69 160.39
12/08/04 233 13 3.9 1.7 2.6 72 80 NP 4.48 0.00 166.69 162.21
03/16/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 6.80 0.00 166.69 159.89
06/01/05 1,710 3.7 <L.1 <0.7 9.2 20,100 14,400 NP 2.62 0.00 166.69 164.07
09/14/05 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - <0.63 NP 4.51 0.00 166.69 162.18
12/06/05 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 - <0.63 NP 4.88 0.00 166.69 161.81
03/15/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - <0.63 NP 2.64 0.00 166.69 164.05
06/07/06 1,150 1.4 164 34 162 - <0.63 NP 297 0.00 166.69 163.72
09/26/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 6.0 NP 6.65 0.00 166.69 160.04
12/05/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 - 13 NP 6.80 0.00 166.69 159.89
03/14/07 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 4.76 0.00 166.69 161.93
06/12/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 - <0.19 NP 6.07 0.00 166.69 160.62
&7

04/11/88 15,000 12,000 8,000 1,000 2,700 - - - - -

04/09/90 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/30/90 87,000 7,200 10,000 1,600 12,900 - - NP 7.04 0.00 166.94 159.90
01/18/91 70,000 5,000 5,400 790 9,900 - - NP 11.62 0.00 166.94 155.32
02/12/91 87,000 5,200 2,800 240 11,000 - - NP 11.63 0.00 166.94 15531
03/20/91 6,500 370 230 17 670 - - NP 11.61 0.00 166.94 155.33
05/22/91 - - - - - - - FILM 10.30 0.00 166.94 156.64
06/19/91 - - - - - - - FILM 11.10 0.00 166.94 155.84
07/17/91 - - - - - - - FILM 6.20 0.00 166.94 160.74
08/17/91 - - - - - - - FILM 8.15 0.00 166.94 158.79
09/24/91 - - - - - - - FILM 10.40 0.00 166.94 156.54
10/23/91 - - - - - - - FILM 11.20 0.00 166.94 155.74
11/06/91 - - - - - - - FILM 6.62 0.00 166.94 160.32
12/04/91 - - - - - - - ILM 11.20 0.00 166.94 155.74
01/29/92 - - - - - - - FILM 7.72 0.00 166.94 159.22
02/26/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.13 0.00 166.94 161.81
03/19/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.00 0.00 166.94 161.94
04/22/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.94 0.00 166.94 161.00
05/21/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.40 0.00 166.94 161.54
06/25/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.71 0.00 166.94 161.23
07/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.33 0.00 166.94 160.61
08/20/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.80 0.00 166.94 161.14
09/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.34 0.00 166.94 160.60
12/23/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.50 0.00 166.94 161.44
03/10/93 - - - - - - - FILM 4.67 0.00 166.94 162.27
06/09/93 - - - - - - - FILM 5.12 0.00 166.94 161.82
09/14/93 - - - - - - - NP 10.44 0.00 166.94 156.50
12/14/93 - - - - - - - NP 7.52 0.00 166.94 159.42
03/02/94 - - - - - - - NP 4.85 0.00 166.94 162.09
06/06/94 - - - - - - - FILM 5.20 0.00 166.94 161.74
09/06/94 - - - - - - - FILM 9.85 0.00 166.94 157.09
12/07/94 - - - - - - - FILM 5.20 0.00 166.94 161.74
03/08/95 - - - - - - - FILM 4.98 0.00 166.94 161.96
06/15/95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/05/95 - - - - - - - FILM 13.72 0.00 166.94 153.22
11/21/95 32,000 46 21 66 340 - - NP 12.53 0.00 166.94 154.41
03/11/96 1,700 130 15 2.0 120 - - NP 4.72 0.00 166.94 162.22
06/19/96 1,700 230 30 0.35 100 - - NP 5.40 0.00 166.94 161.54
05/16/96 510 <0.3 0.73 <0.3 <0.5 800 - NP 5.18 0.00 166.94 161.76
12/10/96 520 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,000 - NP 4.65 0.00 166.94 162.29
03/12/97 420 3.2 <0.3 <0.3 11 370 - NP 3.87 0.00 166.94 163.07
06/12/97 510 0.66 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,600 - - - - - -
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

09/10/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 5.40 0.00 166.94 161.54
12/09/97 1,400 330 23 <0.3 15 2,500 - NP 4.60 0.00 166.94 162.34
03/03/98 3,000 400 0.61 0.5 97 3,800 - NP 5.05 0.00 166.94 161.89
07/08/98 650 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 1,800 - - - - - -
09/10/98 2,700 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 14 7,600 - NP 4.60 0.00 166.94 162.34
12/30/98 530 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 1,500 - NP 4.20 0.00 166.94 162.74
03/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 - NP 3.85 0.00 166.94 163.09
06/22/99 1,200 23 1.5 <0.3 24 1,400 - NP 3.90 0.00 166.94 163.04
09/08/99 590 1.5 <0.6 <0.6 <1 1,100 - NP 5.72 0.00 166.94 161.22
12/01/99 540 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 380 - NP 534 0.00 166.94 161.60
03/23/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5 - NP 536 0.00 166.94 161.58
06/08/00 67 <5 <5 <5 <5 - <5 NP 5.34 0.00 166.94 161.60
09/27/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.35 0.00 166.94 161.59
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.71 0.00 166.94 161.23
03/22/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.19 0.00 166.94 162.75
06/15/01 409 18 2.0 2.0 5.0 1,060 1,480 NP 4.57 0.00 166.94 162.37
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 6.10 0.00 166.94 160.84
12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 3.0 7.0 3.7 NP 4.95 0.00 166.94 161.99
03/13/02 511 3.0 3.0 <0.18 2.0 519 - NP 4.17 0.00 166.94 162.77
06/12/02 380 2.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 479 - NP 4.93 0.00 166.94 162.01
09/18/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 532 0.00 166.94 161.62
12/18/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.93 0.00 166.94 162.01
03/19/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 5.32 0.00 166.94 161.62
06/11/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 5.32 0.00 166.94 161.62
09/04/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <031 <04 - <0.18 NP 4.93 0.00 166.94 162.01
12/04/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0).06 <0.03 - NP 4.93 0.00 166.23 16130
03/18/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <031 <0.4 - 1.1 NP 493 0.00 166.23 161.30
06/09/04 <15 <0.14 <0.16 <0.18 <0.45 <0.22 - NP 4.56 0.00 166.23 161.67
09/02/04 6,390 587 50 34 65 4,150 2,650 NP 6.00 0.00 166.23 160.23
12/08/04 278,000 4,680 44,900 4,850 29,000 54,800 43,400 NP 4.93 0.00 166.23 16130
03/16/05 110,000 2,360 18,900 1,780 17,800 - 24,400 NP 532 0.00 166.23 160.91
06/01/05 40,800 1,530 6,890 39 6,880 25,800 17,960 NP 5.7 0.00 166.23 160.53
09/14/05 23,600 190 73 <24 3,460 - 14,200 NP 53 0.00 166.23 160.91
12/06/05 16,000 <3.2 <1.0 <24 <3 - 13,200 NP 4.55 0.00 166.23 161.68
03/15/06 4,910 37 <1.0 65 15] - 4,940 NP 5.70 0.00 166.23 160.53
06/07/06 10,100 12 1,380 349.0 1,540 - <6.3 NP 5.70 0.00 166.23 160.53
09/26/06 52 <0.32 1.1] <0.24 14) - 10 NP 5.66 0.00 166.23 160.57
12/05/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 - 22 NP 4.95 0.00 166.23 161.28
03/14/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 493 0.00 166.23 161.30
06/12/07 723 23 1.6J 13J 20) - 37 NP 4.92 0.00 166.23 161.31
04/11/88 14,000 1,300 1,100 100

04/09/90 3,000 690 190 40 - - NP 4.79 0.00 166.51 161.72
10/30/90 3,400 910 48 87 - - NP 5.86 0.00 166.51 160.65
01/18/91 1,400 180 8.6 0.52 - - NP 4.40 0.00 166.51 162.11
02/1291 1,000 ND ND 0.65 - - NP 4.76 0.00 166.51 161.75
03/20/91 3,000 250 53 ND 110 - - NP 5.08 0.00 166.51 161.43
05/22/91 2,500 330 78 5.6 200 - - NP 4.52 0.00 166.51 161.99
01/19/91 2,000 59 1.6 5.1 110 - - NP 4.39 0.00 166.51 162.12
07/17/91 - - - - - - - FILM 5.08 0.00 166.51 161.46
08/07/91 - - - - - - - FILM 5.02 0.00 166.51 161.49
09/24/91 - - - - - - - FILM 5.86 0.00 166.51 160.65
10/23/91 - - - - - - - FILM 5.84 0.00 166.51 160.67
11/06/91 9,900 2,300 37 260 160 - - NP 5.48 0.00 166.51 161.03
12/04/91 4,500 1,000 27 ND 180 - - NP 5.43 0.00 166.51 161.08

054TAB1.XLS Page 9 of 18 7/17/07




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLLEY, CA.

01/29/92 600 6.1 2.3 ND 47 - - NP 5.12 0.00 166.51 161.39
02/26/92 500 54 2.7 1.2 14 - - NP 4.93 0.00 166.51 161.58
03/19/92 ND 1.7 1.1 ND 55 - - NP 4.45 0.00 166.51 162.06
04/22/92 1,600 240 2.2 ND 160 - - NP 4.63 0.00 166.51 161.88
05/21/92 1,200 410 37 ND 118 - - NP 4.90 0.00 166.51 161.61
06/25/92 ND 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.4 - - NP 5.15 0.00 166.51 161.36
07/30/92 ND 2.0 18 19 64 - - NP 5.30 0.00 166.51 161.21
08/20/92 300 1.7 3.3 0.7 12 - - NP 5.44 0.00 166.51 161.07
09/30/92 1,900 140 ND 19 35 - - NP 5.73 0.00 166.51 160.78
12/23/92 400 8.0 ND ND ND - - NP 4.75 0.00 166.51 161.76
03/10/93 1,100 290 9.7 ND 75 - - NP 4.14 0.00 166.51 162.37
06/09/93 400 1.5 0.5 ND 12 - - NP 5.42 0.00 166.51 161.09
09/14/93 240 6.9 8.8 1.4 67 - - NP 5.53 0.00 166.51 160.98
12/14/93 3,300 510 54 4.1 55 - - NP 478.00 0.00 166.51 -311.49
03/02/94 2,400 270 45 <0.3 13 - - NP 4.20 0.00 166.51 162.31
06/06/94 730 <0.3 <0.3 0.70 22 - - NP 5.13 0.00 166.51 161.38
09/06/94 2,400 180 28 23 76 - - NP 545 0.00 166.51 161.06
12/07/94 540 5.6 <0.3 <0.5 69 - - NP 4.13 0.00 166.51 162.38
03/08/95 1,500 220 5.5 <0.5 83 - - NP 5.20 0.00 166.51 161.31
06/15/95 3,200 820 53 6.2 74 - - NP 4.93 0.00 166.51 161.58
09/05/95 4,400 440 22 <25 57 - - NP 5.03 0.00 166.51 161.48
11/21/95 660 34 <0.3 <0.3 0.6 - - NP 5.23 0.00 166.51 161.28
03/11/96 1,000 76 22 <0.3 130 - - NP 4.16 0.00 166.51 162.35
06/09/96 90 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - NP 5.42 0.00 166.51 161.09
09/16/96 1,900 5.8 <0.3 <0.3 59 1,100 - NP 5.20 0.00 166.51 161.31
12/10/96 740 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,300 - NP 5.27 0.00 166.51 161.24
03/12/97 2,000 600 59 5.1 54 1,300 - NP 3.85 0.00 166.51 162.66
06/12/97 230 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 720 - - - - - -

09/10/97 210 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 210 - NP 4.10 0.00 166.51 162.41
12/09/97 11,000 2,500 2,700 <6 1,500 510 - NP 5.20 0.00 166.51 161.31
03/03/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 3.70 0.00 166.51 162.81
07/08/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - - - - - -

09/10/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 6.77 0.00 166.51 159.74
12/30/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 595 0.00 166.51 160.56
03/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 5.25 0.00 166.51 161.26
06/22/99 110 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 200 - NP 4.50 0.00 166.51 162.01
09/08/99 68 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 110 - NP 443 0.00 166.51 162.08
12/01/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 3.66 0.00 166.51 162.85
03/23/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.06 0.00 166.51 162.45
06/08/00 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 - NP 4.43 0.00 166.51 162.08
09/27/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.06 0.00 166.51 162.45
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.30 0.00 166.51 161.71
03/22/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 633 0.00 166.51 160.18
06/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 4.79 0.00 166.51 161.72
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.54 0.00 166.51 160.97
12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.21 0.00 166.51 161.30
03/13/02 - - - - - - - NP 6.32 0.00 166.51 160.19
12/04/03 - - - - - - - NP 367 0.00 166.56 162.89
03/18/04 - - - - - - - NP 5.20 0.00 166.56 161.36
06/09/04 - - - - - - - NP 4.61 0.00 166.56 161.95
09/02/04 - - - - - - - NP 4.93 0.00 166.56 161.63
12/08/04 - - - - - - - NP 4.06 0.00 166.56 162.50
03/16/05 - - - - - - - NP 5.56 0.00 166.56 161.00
06/01/05 - - - - - - - NP 442 0.00 166.56 162.14
09/14/05 - - - - - - - NP 441 0.00 166.56 162.15
12/06/05 - - - - - - - ) NP 4.03 0.00 166.56 162.53
03/15/06 - - - - - - - NP 442 (.00 166.56 162.14
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06/07/06 - - - - - - NP 5.18 0.00 166.56 161.38
09/26/06 - - - - - - NP 5.06 0.00 166.56 161.50
12/05/06 - - - - - - NP 5.14 0.00 166.56 161.42
03/14/07 - - - - - - NP 3.28 0.00 166.56 163.28
06/12/07 - - - - - - NP 5.53 0.00 166.56 161.03
04/11/88 6,000 3,000 40 80 140 - - - -

04/09/90 3,000 990 ND 70 ND - NP 5.64 0.00 166.51 160.87
10/30/90 3,400 1,000 28 ND ND - NP 6.68 0.00 166.51 159.83
01/18/91 6,300 1,200 ND 3.0 15 - NP 6.61 0.00 166.51 159.90
02/12/91 5,200 850 8.4 49 41 - NP 6.20 0.00 166.51 160.31
03/20/91 5,800 680 12 8.0 16 - NP 5.62 0.00 166.51 160.89
05/22/91 8,500 1,700 14 24 6.7 - NP 6.05 0.00 166.51 160.46
06/19/91 - - - - - - FILM 6.12 0.00 166.51 160.39
07/1791 120,000 9,300 13,000 2,400 16,000 - NP 6.20 0.00 166.51 160.31
08/07/91 - 590 53 ND 14 - NP 6.27 0.00 166.51 160.24
09/24/91 7,000 310 11 53 35 - NP 6.63 0.00 166.51 159.88
10/23/91 - - - - - - FILM 6.36 0.00 166.51 160.15
11/06/91 4,000 710 18 29 49 - NP 6.15 0.00 166.51 160.36
12/04/91 4,100 1,100 14 33 39 - NP 6.19 0.00 166.51 160.32
01/29/92 2,600 790 14 ND 49 - NP 6.70 0.00 166.51 159.81
02/26/92 3,100 950 21 30 33 - NP 5.44 0.00 166.51 161.07
03/19/92 2,200 630 14 12 40 - NP 530 0.00 166.51 161.21
04/22/92 - 730 2.2 ND 40 - NP 6.00 0.00 166.51 160.51
05/21/92 1,500 340 7.8 7.1 34 - NP 6.25 0.00 166.51 160.26
06/25/92 <2000 740 8.0 27 28 - NP 6.38 0.00 166.51 160.13
07/30/92 - - - - - - FILM 6.42 0.00 166.51 160.09
08/20/92 2,800 630 17 23 22 - NP 6.50 0.00 166.51 160.01
09/30/92 7,800 540 ND 12 29 - NP 6.66 0.00 166.51 159.85
12/23/92 1,800 350 ND 7.7 11 - NP 583 0.00 166.51 160.68
03/10/93 3,000 830 5.6 19 16 - NP 5.63 0.00 166.51 160.88
06/09/93 4,800 920 6.2 3.2 12 - NP 6.01 0.00 166.51 160.50
09/14/93 3,600 660 7.5 11 27 - NP 6.53 0.00 166.51 159.98
12/14/93 1,500 200 <0.3 <0.3 8.8 - NP 3.58 0.00 166.51 162.93
03/02/94 - - - - - - NP 5.12 0.00 166.51 161.39
06/06/94 2,400 290 4.6 13 24 - NP 1.85 0.00 166.51 164.66
09/06/94 4,300 230 21 <6.6 130 - NP 6.40 0.00 166.51 160.11
12/07/94 1,500 17 2.5 32 22 - NP 5.68 0.00 166.51 160.83
03/08/95 2,500 460 55 2.1 51 - NP 512 0.00 166.51 161.39
06/15/95 2,300 91 1.1 0.7 97 - NP 572 0.00 166.51 160.79
09/05/95 3,300 60 <10 <10 74 - NP 5.94 0.00 166.51 160.57
11/21/95 2,000 7.3 <0.3 0.56 8.7 - NP 6.24 0.00 166.51 160.27
03/11/96 840 43 0.96 5.7 14 - NP 5.16 0.00 166.51 161.35
06/19/96 1,800 160 2.7 9.9 25 - NP 5.80 0.00 166.51 160.71
09/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 538 0.00 166.51 161.13
12/10/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 5.62 0.00 166.51 160.89
03/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 5.20 0.00 166.51 161.31
06/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - - - - -
09/10/97 440 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 320 NP 5.20 0.00 166.51 16131
12/09/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 5.97 0.00 166.51 160.54
03/03/98 400 7.0 <0.3 <0.3 43 65 NP 4.45 0.00 166.51 162.06
07/08/98 300 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1.0 35 - - - - -
09/10/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 5.90 0.00 166.51 160.61
12/30/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 5.20 0.00 166.51 161.31
03/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 8.4 NP 4.82 0.00 166.51 161.69

7

054TAB1.XLS

Page 11 of 18




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

SRS

el

054TAB1.XLS

Page 12 0of 18

.
06/22/99 700 11 19 <03 39 140 - NP 6.00 0.00 166.51 160.51
09/08/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 5.15 0.00 166.51 161.36
12/01/99 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 12 - NP 402 0.00 166.51 162.49
03/23/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.41 0.00 166.51 162.10
06/08/00 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 - NP 4.78 0.00 166.51 161.73
09/27/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <026 <024 . NP 478 0.00 166.51 161.73
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 477 0.00 166.51 161.74
03/22/01 367 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 581 674 NP 5.54 0.00 166.51 160.97
06/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 592 0.00 166.51 160.59
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 5.93 0.00 166.51 160.58
12/12/01 138 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 7.0 <0.6 NP 620 0.00 166.51 160.31
03/13/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 <024 - NP 555 0.00 166.51 160.96
06/12/02 895 <0.18 1.0 <0.18 <0.26 1,360 - NP 593 0.00 166.51 160.58
09/18/02 759 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 644 - NP 6.03 0.00 166.51 160.48
12/18/02 531 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 441 - NP 5.65 0.00 166.51 160.86
03/19/03 955 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 585 - NP 634 0.00 166.51 160.17
06/11/03 945 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 328 - NP 634 0.00 16651 160.17
09/04/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 592 0.00 166.51 160.59
12/04/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 4.00 0.00 166.15 162.15
03/18/04 <15 <0.22 <032 <031 <04 - <018 NP 5.54 0.00 166.15 160.61
06/10/04 340 26 1.5 <0.18 1.8 283 - NP 6.12 0.00 166.15 160.03
09/02/04 1,720 49 8.2 8.7 7.7 633 410 NP 6.50 0.00 166.15 159.65
12/09/04 297,000 1,620 38,500 9,470 56,000 6,660 8,870 NP 4.48 0.00 166.15 161.67
03/16/05 55,000 630 9,470 1,590 10,100 - 4,480 NP 6.67 0.00 166.15 159.48
06/01/05 19,400 380 4,350 864 4,850 3,140 2,180 NP 5.14 0.00 166.15 161.01
09/14/05 1,730 31 12] <0.24 126 - 1,090 NP 399 0.00 166.15 162.16
12/06/05 8,040 143 303 113 218 - 4,410 NP 438 0.00 166.15 161.77
03/15/06 166 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 117 NP 512 0.00 166.15 161.03
06/07/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <024 <0.30 - 95 NP 515 0.00 166.15 161.00
09/26/06 <56 <0.32 <0.10 <024 <030 - 35 NP 627 0.00 166.15 159.88
12/05/06 <56 <032 <0.10 <0.24 <03 B <0.63 NP 5.58 0.00 166.15 160.57
03/14/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <03 <0.63 NP 5.76 0.00 166.15 160.39
06/12/07 <56 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 - <0.19 NP 6.53 0.00 166.15 159.62
N T - ’NN\W‘ T B ] A

04/11/88 <50,000 17,000 4,400 8,400 - - - - - - -

04/09/90 16,000 7,000 1,200 1,600 - B NP 5.93 0.00 166.04 160.11
10/30/90 31,000 14,000 ND ND - - NP 8.21 0.00 166.04 157.83
01/18/91 - - - - - - - NP 11.80 0.00 166.04 154.24
02/12/91 - - - - B - - FILM 10.80 0.00 166.04 155.24
03/20/91 120,000 12,000 2,800 490 6,600 - - NP 9.96 0.00 166.04 156.08
05/22/91 - - - - - - - FILM 11.70 0.00 166.04 154.34
06/19/91 - - - - - - - FILM 11,50 0.00 166.04 154.54
07/17/91 - - - - - - - FILM 7.80 0.00 166.04 158.24
08/07/91 - - - - B - - 0.03 9.38 9385 166.04 163.60
09/24/91 - B - - B - - 0.03 985 9.82 166.04 163.60
10/23/91 - - - - B - - FILM 996 0.00 166.04 156.08
11/06/91 - - - - - - - FILM 6.77 0.00 166.04 159.27
12/04/91 - - - - - - - FILM 10.80 0.00 166.04 155.24
01/29/92 - - - . - B . FILM 3.64 0.00 166.04 157.40
02/26/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.00 0.00 166.04 160.04
03/19/92 - - - - - - - FILM 5.55 0.00 166.04 160.49
04/22/92 - - - - - - - FILM 612 0.00 166.04 159.92
05/21/92 . - - - - - - FILM 6.40 0.00 166.04 159.64
06/25/92 - - - - - - - 0.02 6.73 6.71 166.04 164.38
07/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.73 0.00 166.04 159.31
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08/20/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.82 0.00 166.04 159.22
09/30/92 - - - - - - - FILM 7.26 0.00 166.04 158.78
12/23/92 - - - - - - - FILM 6.22 0.00 166.04 159.82
03/10/93 - - - - - - - FILM 5.82 0.00 166.04 160.22
06/09/93 - - - - - - - FILM 6.17 0.00 166.04 159.87
09/14/93 - - - - - - - NP 1133 0.00 166.04 154.71
12/14/93 - - - - - - - NP 8.40 0.00 166.04 157.64
03/02/94 - - - - - - - NP 6.82 0.00 166.04 159.22
06/06/94 - - - - - - - FILM 10.95 0.00 166.04 155.09
09/06/94 - - - - - - - FILM 1130 0.00 166.04 154.74
12/07/94 - - - - - - - FILM 5.63 0.00 166.04 160.41
03/08/95 - - - - - - - FILM 5.06 0.00 166.04 160.98
06/15/95 - - - - - - - - - - - -

09/05/95 - - - - - - - FILM 7.98 0.00 166.04 158.06
11/21/95 20,000 8,800 110 <30 310 - - NP 732 0.00 166.04 158.72
03/11/96 4,800 2,200 38 26 120 - - NP 5.62 0.00 166.04 160.42
06/19/96 4,400 3,300 49 5.8 70 - - NP 6.40 0.00 166.04 159.64
09/19/96 7,200 510 33 <03 710 130 - NP 6.20 0.00 166.04 159.84
12/10/96 700 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,400 - NP 5.92 0.00 166.04 160.12
03/12/97 660 0.31 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,400 - NP 5.62 0.60 166.04 160.42
06/12/97 320 <0.3 0.45 <0.3 <0.5 850 - - - - - -

09/10/97 780 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 930 - NP 7.45 0.00 166.04 158.59
12/09/97 14,000 3,500 3,700 <15 2,100 1,100 - NP 7.10 0.00 166.04 158.94
03/03/98 6,100 2,500 18 <6 110 270 - NP 6.70 0.00 166.04 159.34
07/08/98 1,300 8.7 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 350 - - - - - -

09/10/98 690 22 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 350 - NP 7.04 0.00 166.04 159.00
12/30/98 600 2.0 0.55 <03 <0.5 350 - NP 6.25 0.00 166.04 159.79
03/15/99 350 0.71 <0.3 <03 <0.5 140 - NP 6.02 0.00 166.04 160.02
06/22/99 5,900 2,100 16 4.6 48 170 - NP 6.35 0.00 166.04 159.69
09/08/99 1,700 380 <3 <3 13 160 - NP 7.03 0.00 166.04 159.01
12/01/99 930 3.7 <0.3 <03 <0.5 390 - NP 6.25 0.00 166.04 159.79
03/23/00 581 5.4 53 1.9 73 168 183 NP 6.24 0.00 166.04 159.80
06/08/00 <100 <5 <5 <5 <5 - 74 NP 6.64 0.00 166.04 159.40
09/27/00 236 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 21 28 NP 7.03 0.00 166.04 159.01
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 13 19.8 NP 6.63 0.00 166.04 159.41
03/22/01 504 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 1.0 666 1,420 NP 7.02 0.00 166.04 159.02
06/15/01 144 5.0 <0.14 0.5 2.0 369 408 NP 7.02 0.00 166.04 159.02
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 7.79 0.00 166.04 158.25
12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 7.28 0.00 166.04 158.76
03/13/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 6.02 0.00 166.04 160.02
06/12/02 5,130 772 970 59 550 113 - NP 7.79 0.00 166.04 158.25
09/18/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 7.40 0.00 166.04 158.64
12/18/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 6.63 0.00 166.04 159.41
03/19/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 7.40 0.00 166.04 158.64
06/11/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 8.3 - NP 7.40 0.00 166.04 158.64
09/04/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 7.39 0.00 166.04 158.65
12/04/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 6.63 0.00 165.33 158.70
03/18/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 6.63 0.00 165.33 158,70
06/10/04 14,500 348 1,460 306 3,070 207 - NP 6.20 0.00 165.33 159.13
09/02/04 35,900 2,390 174 1,250 8,020 419 274 NP 7.05 0.00 165.33 158.28
12/08/04 276,000 4,380 34,800 5,370 25,000 59,600 70,500 NP 3.80 0.00 165.33 161.53
03/16/05 114,000 2,840 19,400 2,760 14,400 - 29,300 NP 6.64 0.00 165.33 158.69
06/01/05 45,200 1,860 8,690 1,180 4,980 38,000 24,100 NP 7.06 0.00 165.33 158.27
09/14/05 33,900 770 943 <12 3,160 - 24,500 NP 7.02 0.00 165.33 158.31
12/06/05 25,600 <16 <5 <12 <15 - 22,300 NP 3.96 0.00 165.33 161.37
03/15/06 11,700 73 <1.0 143 221] - 10,200 NP 7.05 0.00 165.33 158.28
06/07/06 5,090 <3.2 852 223 1,040 - <6.3 NP 7.01 0.00 165.33 158.32
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09/26/06 112 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 15 NP 543 0.00 165.33 159.90
12/05/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 - 18 NP 5.12 0.00 165.33 160.21
03/14/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 3.98 0.00 165.33 16135
06/12/07 866 25 1.8J 1.2] 19J - 51 NP 6.12 0.00 165.33 159.21
R . e 51008 o . . . -
08/07/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 154.64
09/27/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 154.43
10/23/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 154.27
11/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 154.61
12/04/91 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 15432
01/29/92 ND 2.1 1.0 2.5 3.6 - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.04
02/26/92 ND ND 0.7 ND 0.7 - - NP 0.00 164.32 157.27
03/19/92 ND 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.7 - - NP 0.00 164.32 157.02
04/22/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.72
05/21/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.10
06/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 154.83
07/30/92 ND 1.1 4.2 ND 3.0 - - NP 0.00 164.32 154.77
08/20/92 ND 2.0 4.7 ND 5.7 - - NP 0.00 16432 154.69
09/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 154.42
12/23/92 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 154.36
05/10/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.37
06/09/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 15532
09/14/93 200 03 ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 154.82
12/14/93 ND ND ND ND ND - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.57
03/02/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - NP 0.00 164.32 156.80
06/06/94 54 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 24 - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.32
09/06/94 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.06
12/07/94 130 25 19 13 3.6 - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.65
03/08/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.98
06/15/95 <100 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.20
09/05/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - NP 0.00 164.32 154.76
11/21/95 <50 0.44 <0.3 <03 L5 - - NP 0.00 164.32 155.04
03/11/96 <50 13 <03 <03 0.6 - - NP 0.00 164.32 156.80
06/19/96 640 72 20 34 150 - - NP 0.00 164.32 156.52
09/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 20 - NP 0.00 164.32 155.14
12/10/96 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 0.00 164.32 158.24
03/12/97 53 0.45 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 140 - NP 0.00 164.32 155.67
06/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 68 - - - - - -
09/10/97 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <20 - NP 8.30 0.00 164.32 156.02
12/09/97 <50 1.7 2.1 <0.3 1.4 82 - NP 9.98 0.00 164.32 154.34
03/03/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 84 - NP 833 0.00 164.32 155.99
07/08/98 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 97 - - - - - -
09/10/98 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 97 - NP 12.95 0.00 164.32 151.37
12/30/98 <50 13 1.5 <0.3 0.86 19 - NP 11.35 0.00 164.32 152.97
03/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 9.6 - NP 9.85 0.00 164.32 154.47
06/22/99 66 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 62 - NP 9.90 0.00 164.32 154.42
09/08/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 25 - NP 9.85 0.00 164.32 154.47
12/01/9% <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 30 - NP 8.30 0.00 164.32 156.02
03/23/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 13.6 18.2 NP 6.76 0.00 164.32 157.56
06/08/00 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 10 10 NP 8.30 0.00 164.32 156.02
09/27/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 6.0 49 NP 8.30 0.00 164.32 156.02
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 8.28 0.00 164.32 156.04
03/22/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 12.88 0.00 164.32 151.43
06/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 12.89 0.00 164.32 151.43
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 9.82 0.00 164.32 154.50
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 9.25 0.00 164.32 155.07
03/13/02 - - - - - - - NP 12.89 0.00 164.32 151.43
12/04/03 - - - - - - - NP 6.78 0.00 164.03 157.25
03/18/04 - - - - - - - NP 9.65 0.00 164.03 154.38
06/09/04 - - - - - - - NP 6.86 0.00 164.03 157.17
09/02/04 - - - - - - - NP 8.23 0.00 164.03 155.80
12/08/04 - - - - - - - NP 6.76 0.00 164.03 157.27
03/16/05 - - - - - - - NP 829 0.00 164.03 155.74
06/01/05 - - - - - - - NP 9.83 0.00 164.03 154.20
09/14/05 - - - - - - - NP 6.76 0.00 164.03 157.27
12/06/05 - - - - - - - NP 6.76 0.00 164.03 157.27
03/15/06 - - - - - - - NP 9.83 0.00 164.03 154.20
06/07/06 233 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 23) - 445 NP 9.83 0.00 164.03 154.20
09/26/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - <0.63 NP 8.54 0.00 164.03 155.49
12/05/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 - <0.63 NP 9.81 0.00 164.03 154.22
03/14/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 6.76 0.00 164.03 157.27
06/12/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 - <0.19 NP 7.82 0.00 164.03 156.21
092791 13,000 35 3.0 82 140 - - NP 277 0.00 167.51 164.74
10/23/91 11,000 ND ND 39 340 - - NP 3.53 0.00 167.51 163.98
11/06/91 6,800 8.4 0.6 22 230 - - NP 2.51 0.00 167.51 165.00
12/04/91 6,500 6.5 0.7 87 200 - - NP 3.20 0.00 167.51 164.31
01/29/92 8,100 22 10 140 260 - - NP 2.65 0.00 167.51 164.86
02/26/92 13,000 40 16 220 600 - - NP 3.42 0.00 167.51 164.09
03/19/92 12,000 21 12 100 280 - - NP 3.12 0.00 167.51 164.39
04/22/92 8,600 ND ND 20 37 - - NP 3.24 0.00 167.51 164.27
05/21/92 6,000 21 10 53 210 - - NP 3.75 .00 167.51 163.76
06/25/92 370 23 L5 0.7 43 - - NP 2.65 0.00 167.51 164.86
07/30/92 3,600 20 ND 39 80 - - NP 2.70 0.00 167.51 164.81
08/20/92 3,000 0.7 5.2 2.0 53 - - NP 2.83 0.00 167.51 164.68
09/30/92 9,200 48 6.5 12 91 - - NP 2.80 0.00 167.51 164.71
12/23/92 2,000 17 ND 8.2 18 - - NP 245 0.00 167.51 165.06
03/10/93 1,500 ND 2.6 21 12 - - NP 240 0.00 167.51 165.11
06/09/93 1,300 0.6 1.7 ND 7.5 - - NP 3.55 0.00 167.51 163.96
09/14/93 1,500 13 76 4.1 14 - - NP 281 0.00 167.51 164.70
12/14/93 560 ND ND ND 55 - - NP 2.63 0.00 167.51 164.88
03/02/94 1,100 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - - NP 2.60 0.00 167.51 164.91
06/06/94 290 0.58 0.53 1.1 5.8 - - NP 2.52 0.00 167.51 164.99
09/06/94 890 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 3.1 - - NP 3.16 0.00 167.51 164.35
12/07/94 940 22 23 10 32 - - NP 5.18 0.00 16751 162.33
03/08/95 1,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 - - NP 4.57 0.00 167.51 162.94
06/15/95 3,200 2.2 53 4.3 3.1 - - NP 5.08 0.00 167.51 162.43
09/05/95 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - NP 572 0.00 167.51 161.79
11/21/95 1,100 1.1 29 3.5 3.0 - - NP 2.46 0.00 167.51 165.05
03/11/96 440 0.7 0.34 <0.3 3.7 - - NP 3.44 0.00 167.51 164.07
06/19/96 580 338 0.49 1.2 <0.5 - - NP 3.80 0.00 167.51 163.71
09/16/96 490 <0.3 1.6 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 3.80 0.00 167.51 163.71
12/10/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 - NP 2.76 0.00 167.51 164.75
03/12/97 <50 <0.3 0.42 <0.3 1.5 <20 - NP 3.20 0.00 167.51 164.31
06/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.51 <20 - - - - - -

09/10/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 4.24 0.00 167.51 163.27
12/09/97 <50 <0.3 048 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - NP 2.72 0.00 167.51 164.79
03/03/98 190 <0.3 <0.3 0.38 <0.5 <20 - NP 1.90 0.00 167.51 165.61
07/08/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 - - - - - -
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

09/10/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 272 0.00 167.51 164.79
12/30/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 1.20 0.00 167.51 166.31
03/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 - NP 4.25 0.00 167.51 163.26
06/22/99 1,300 4.2 1.2 0.69 0.74 <5 - NP 3.70 0.00 167.51 163.81
09/08/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 - NP 2.71 0.00 167.51 164.80
12/01/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 2.70 0.00 167.51 164.81
03/23/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5 - NP 2.70 0.00 167.51 164.81
06/08/00 585 <5 <5 <5 <5 - 821 NP 272 0.00 167.51 164.79
09/27/00 592 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 1,180 1,360 NP 2.72 0.00 167.51 164.79
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 403 444 NP 2.70 0.00 167.51 164.81
03/22/01 425 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 738 1,640 NP 2.69 0.00 167.51 164.82
06/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 2.68 0.00 167.51 164.83
08/30/01 164 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 396 284 NP 2.68 0.00 167.51 164.83
12/12/01 1,540 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 4,370 2,480 NP 2.41 0.00 167.51 165.10
03/13/02 1,540 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 3,360 - NP 2.68 0.00 167.51 164.83
06/12/02 2,020 1.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 3,280 - NP 4.21 0.00 167.51 163.30
09/18/02 915 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 768 - NP 4.21 0.00 167.51 163.30
12/18/02 1,070 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 960 - NP 2.68 0.00 167.51 164.83
03/19/03 1,600 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 336 - NP 4.21 0.00 167.51 163.30
06/11/03 1,960 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 583 - NP 4.21 0.00 167.51 163.30
09/04/03 117 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 13 - 83 NP 4.21 0.00 167.51 163.30
12/04/03 19,200 5,270 6,550 144 2,540 217 - NP 116 0.00 167.05 165.89
03/18/04 193 7.5 13 147 6.1 - 127 NP 2.68 0.00 167.05 164.37
06/10/04 159 <0.14 3.3 1.9 2.5 <0.22 - NP 3.74 0.00 167.05 16331
09/02/04 <15 <0.14 <0.16 <0.18 <0.45 <0.22 - NP 3.68 0.00 167.05 163.37
12/69/04 <15 1.2 2.1 <0.18 0.99 <0.22 - NP 1.20 0.00 167.05 165.85
03/16/05 <15 <0.22 11J <0.31 <04 - 2.1 Np 4.21 0.00 167.05 162.84
06/01/05 <29 <0.17 <0.22 <0.14 0.94 297] 1.5 NP 2.71 0.00 167.05 164.34
09/14/05 63 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 36 NP 4.21 0.00 167.05 162.84
12/06/05 <29 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 - 32 NP 1.14 0.00 167.05 165.91
03/15/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 1.6J - 17 NP 2.7t 0.00 167.05 164.34
06/07/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 8.7 NP 2.66 0.00 167.05 164.39
09/26/06 <5.6 <0.32 13) <0.24 <0.30 - <0.63 NP 5.06 0.00 167.05 161.99
12/05/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 - <0.63 NP 421 0.00 167.05 162.84
03/14/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 2.63 0.60 167.05 164.42
06/12/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <0.45 - <0.19 NP 4.73 0.00 167.05 162.32
MONITORING it i . . e
08/07/91 ND ND ND - - NP 6.16 0.00 162.89 156.73
09/27/91 ND ND ND - - NP 6.48 0.00 162.89 156.41
10/2391 ND ND ND - - NP 737 0.00 162.89 155.52
11/06/91 ND ND ND - - NP 6.44 0.00 162.89 156.45
12/04/91 ND ND ND - - NP 7.02 0.00 162.89 155.87
01/29/92 ND ND ND - - NP 6.78 0.00 162.89 156.11
02/26/92 ND ND ND - - NP 833 0.00 162.89 154.56
03/19/92 ND ND 0.6 - - NP 3.02 0.00 162.89 154.87
04/22/92 ND ND ND - - NP 7.78 0.00 162.89 155.11
05/21/92 ND ND 1.2 - - NP 6.21 0.00 162,89 156.68
06/25/92 ND ND ND - - NP 7.73 0.00 162.89 155.16
07/30/92 ND ND 1.0 - - NP 7.84 0.00 162.89 155.05
08/20/92 ND ND ND - - NP 7.50 0.00 162.89 155.39
09/30/92 ND ND ND - - NP 7.63 0.00 162.89 155.26
12/23/92 ND ND ND - - NP 724 0.00 162.89 155.65
03/10/93 ND ND ND - - NP 6.38 0.00 162.89 156.51
06/09/93 ND ND ND - - NP 7.98 0.00 162.89 154.91
09/14/93 ND ND ND - - NP 7.35 0.00 162.89 155.54
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GROUNDWATER DATA
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03/02/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - NP 7.00 0.00 162.89 155.89
06/06/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 6.55 0.00 162.89 156.34
09/06/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 7.63 0.00 162.89 155.26
12/07/94 56 <03 <0.3 <0.5 2.1 - NP 592 0.00 162.89 156.97
03/08/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <} - NP 7.84 0.00 162.89 155.05
06/15/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - NP 6.97 0.00 162.89 155.92
09/05/95 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - NP 8.14 0.00 162.89 154.75
11/21/95 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 7.68 0.00 162.89 155.21
03/11/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 6.76 0.00 162.89 156.13
06/19/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - NP 7.20 0.00 162.89 155.69
09/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 6.30 0.00 162.89 156.59
12/10/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 6.05 0.00 162.89 156.84
03/12/97 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 7.56 0.00 162.89 155.33
06/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - - - - -
09/10/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 7.55 0.00 162.89 155.34
12/09/97 1,500 610 510 <6 290 <20 NP 7.55 0.00 162.89 155.34
03/03/98 <50 20 <0.3 <03 <0.5 27 NP 6.03 0.00 162.89 156.86
07/08/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - - - - -
09/10/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 72 NP 7.55 0.00 162.89 155.34
12/30/98 <50 1.1 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 4.45 0.00 162.89 158.44
03/15/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 13 <5 NP 4.50 0.00 162.89 158.39
06/22/9%9 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 9.15 0.00 162.89 153.74
09/08/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 7.51 0.00 162.89 155.38
12/01/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 NP 597 0.00 162.89 156.92
03/23/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <5 NP 4.47 0.00 162.89 158.42
06/08/00 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 NP 5.97 0.00 162.89 156.92
09/27/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 7.50 0.00 162.89 155.39
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 5.94 0.00 162.89 156.95
03/22/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 7.51 0.00 162.89 155.38
06/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 7.50 0.00 162.89 155.39
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 9.05 0.00 162.89 153.84
12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 NP 7.65 0.00 162.89 155.24
03/13/02 - - - - - - NP 9.05 0.00 162.89 153.84
12/04/03 - - - - - - NP 5.98 0.00 162.43 156.45
03/18/04 - - - - - - NP 8.85 0.00 162.43 153.58
06/09/04 - - - - - - NP 6.27 0.00 162.43 156.16
09/02/04 - - - - - - NP 6.17 0.00 162.43 156.26
12/08/04 - - - - - - NP 6.00 0.00 162.43 156.43
03/16/05 - - - - - - NP 9.05 0.00 162.43 153.38
06/01/05 - - - - - - NP 7.49 0.00 162.43 154.94
09/14/05 - - - - - - NP 7.49 0.00 162.43 154.94
12/06/05 - - - - - - NP 5.96 0.00 162.43 156.47
03/15/06 - - - - - - NP 7.52 0.00 162.43 154.91
06/07/06 - - - - - - NP 9.06 0.00 162.43 153.37
09/26/06 - - - - - - NP 5.96 0.00 162.43 156.47
12/05/06 - - - - - - NP 5.95 0.00 162.43 156.48
03/14/07 - - - - - - NP 4.42 0.00 162.43 158.01
06/12/07 - - - - - - NP 598 0.00 162.43 156.45
09/21/95 .

03/12/97 74 9.5 <0.3 <0.3 0.57 <20 NP 0.00 163.28 155.53
06/12/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - - - - -
09/10/97 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 9.50 0.00 163.28 153.78
12/09/97 <50 0.79 1.2 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 9.50 0.00 163.28 153.78
03/03/98 140 22 0.63 <0.3 <0.5 <20 NP 7.93 0.00 163.28 15535
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GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA.

07/08/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - - - - - -

09/10/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 - NP 9.48 0.00 163.28 153.80
12/30/98 <50 1.3 0.87 <0.3 0.55 <5 - NP 7.95 0.00 163.28 155.33
03/15/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 6.40 0.00 163.28 156.88
06/22/99 350 89 29 3.3 091 6.8 - NP 11.00 0.00 163.28 152.28
{9/08/99 99 9.1 0.37 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 7.90 0.00 163.28 155.38
12/01/99 82 9.7 0.44 <0.3 <0.5 <5 - NP 7.90 0.00 163.28 155.38
03/23/00 73 5.8 2.3 <0.25 <0.5 11.2 79 NP 4.85 0.00 163.28 158.43
06/08/00 306 <5 <5 <5 <5 - <5 NP 7.90 0.00 163.28 155.38
09/27/060 <50 1.0 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 3.0J 3.6 NP 9.44 0.00 163.28 153.84
12/13/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 6.34 0.00 163.28 156.94
03/22/01 408 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 664 941 NP 7.96 0.00 163.28 15532
06/15/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 7.87 0.00 163.28 155.41
08/30/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 9.41 0.00 163.28 153.87
12/12/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 7.86 0.00 163.28 155.42
03/13/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 7.85 0.00 163.28 155.43
06/12/02 <50 <0.18 1.0 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 9.39 0.00 163.28 153.89
09/18/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 - NP 9.38 0.00 163.28 153.90
12/18/02 110 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 101 - NP 6.32 0.0 163.28 156.96
03/19/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 9.39 0.00 163.28 153.89
06/11/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 20 - NP 9.39 0.00 163.28 153.89
09/04/03 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0..31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 7.85 0.00 163.28 155.43
12/04/03 <15 <0.04 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <0.03 - NP 6.32 0.00 162.71 156.39
03/18/04 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - <0.18 NP 9.39 0.00 162.71 153.32
06/10/04 1,080 48 3.8 30 18 68 - NP 6.87 0.00 162.71 155.84
09/02/04 1,600 94 59 4.3 38 185 78 NP 7.07 0.00 162.71 155.64
12/09/04 <15 1.2 1.3 <0.18 <0.45 22 <0.18 NP 6.34 0.00 162.71 156.37
03/16/05 <15 <0.22 <0.32 <0.31 <0.4 - 16 NP 7.85 0.00 162.71 154.86
06/01/05 <29 0,97 1.4 <0.14 2.0 22 16.3 NP 7.88 0.00 162.71 154.83
09/14/05 133 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 79 NP 7.84 0.00 162.71 154,87
12/06/05 905 16.00 3.1) 11.0 23 - 578 NP 6.32 0.00 162.71 156.39
03/15/06 426 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - 336 NP 7.89 0.00 162.71 154.82
06/07/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - <0.63 NP 7.83 0.00 162.71 154.88
09/26/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <0.30 - <0.63 NP 6.32 0.00 162.71 156.39
12/05/06 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <0.24 <03 - <0.63 NP 6.30 0.00 162.71 156.41
03/14/07 <5.6 <0.32 <0.10 <(.24 <0.3 <0.63 NP 477 0.00 162.71 157.94
06/12/07 <5.6 <0.18 <0.24 <0.21 <045 - <0.19 NP 4.36 0.00 162.71 158.35

NOTE: ND = Nondetectable Benzene, toluene, ethlyt and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020.
* . "= Not Analyzed / Not Available Total petrol hyd bons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified for gasoline

NP =No Free Product
*MTBE 8020/8260

Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020
On 3/16/05, 3/18/04, 9/4/03 & 6/8/00, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
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TABLE 2
Vapor Extraction Operating Data
Thrifty Oil Station # 054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Jan-91 1/9/1991 928 0 30 es{. 10,000 0.0 (4]
Feb-81 2/6/1991 979 50 30 ost. 10,000 38.0 a8
Mar-91 3/6/1991 1,028 49 5 esl. 10,000 6.2 44 JSysiam off 4/91-9/91
Oct-91 10/23/1991 1,786 758 15 est. 10,000 288.0 332
Nov-91 11/61991 1,789 3 14 esl. 10,000 11 333
Dec-91 12/4/1891 1,896 107 14 est. 10,000 37.9 3n
Jan-92 1/29/1992 2,025 129 14 esl. 10,000 45.7 417
Feb-92 2/26/1999 2,293 268 14 est. 10,000 95.0 512 [system off 392.7/92
Aug-93 8/11/1993 2,293 0 18 est. 10,000 0.0 512
Sep-93 9/8/1993 2,446 163 17 est. 10,000 65.9 578
Oct-93 10/7/1993 2,960 514 18 est, 10,000 234.4 812
Nov-93 11/3/1993 3,381 421 18 esl. 10,000 191.9 1,004
Dec-93 12/1/1993 3,705 3z 18 est. 10,000 147.7 1,152
Jan-94 1/3/1994 4,313 608 18 ost. 10,000 271.2 1,429
Feb-94 2/7/1994 4,849 536 17 10,000 2308 1,660
Mar-94 3/7/1894 5,196 347 20 10,000 175.8 1,836
Apr-94 4/4/1994 5,597 401 16 10,000 162.5 1,998
May-94 5/2/1994 6,003 406 17 est. 10,000 174.8 2,173
Jun-94 6/6/1994 6,514 511 16 10,000 207.1 2,380
Jul-94 7/18/1994 6,679 165 15 10,000 62.7 2,443
Aug-94 8/1/1894 6,735 56 16 est. 10,000 227 2,466
Sep-94 9/20/19%4 7,340 605 16 est. 10,000 245.2 2,711
Oct-94 10/5/1994 7,554 214 15 esl. 10,000 81.3 2,792
Dec-94 12/13/1894 7,656 102 15 esl. 10,000 388 2,831
Jan-95 1/6/1995 7,742 86 12 est. 10,000 26.1 2,857
Feb-85 2/14/1995 7,906 164 13 est. 10,000 54.0 2,911
Mar-95 3/2/1995 7,876 70 15 est. 10,000 266 2,938
Apr-95 4/7/1985 8,008 33 8 est. 10,000 6.7 2,944
May-95 5/5/1995 8,405 396 16 est. 10,000 160.5 3,105
Jun-95 6/1/1995 8,436 31 .16 est. 10,000 12,6 3,117
Jul-85 7/1/1993 8,834 398 16 est. 10,000 - 161.3 3,279
Aug-95 8/3/1995 8,910 76 16 10,000 30.8 3,309
Sep-95 9/5/1995 9,068 158 16 est. 10,000 64.0 3,373
Ocl-95 10/24/1995 9,163 95 14 10,000 N7 3,407
Nov-95 11/2/1995 9,194 3 16 esl. 10,000 126 3,420
Jan-96 1/4/1996 8,930 0 9 est, 10,000 0.0 3,420 JReplaced hour meter (8930)
Feb-96 2/1/1996 8,991 61 8 esl. 10,000 12.4 3,432 [sysum off 2198 - 4198
Apr-96 4/25/1996 9,084 93 8 210 04 3,432
May-96 6/2/1996 9,124 40 12 220 0.3 3,433
Jun-86 6/3/1996 9,279 155 9 1,000 3.5 3,436
Jul-86 7/2/1996 9,370 91 17 420 1.6 3,438
Aug-96 8/1/1996 9,391 21 9 340 0.2 3,438
Sep-96 9/5/1996 9,721 330 17 ost. 340 4.8 3,443
Ocl-96 10/24/1996 9,773 52 7 ost. 340 0.3 3,443
Dec-96 12/26/1996 9,776 3 8 osl, 340 0.0 3,443 Jsysiem off 10196 - 12188
Apr-97 4/3/1997 9,781 5 15 10,000 1.8 3,445 lsvlhm off 187 . 487
May-97 5/1/1997 10,032 251 15 9,800 93.5 3,539
Jun-97 6/12/1997 10,663 631 11 osl. 9,000 158.2 3,607
Jul-97 7/3/1997 10,712 49 12 osl. 9,000 134 3,710
Aug-97 8/7/1997 10,950 238 12 esl. 9,000 65.1 3,775
Sep-97 9/3/1987 11,136 186 16 esl. 9,000 67.8 3,843
Ocl-97 10/9/1997 11,320 184 12 ost. 8,000 50.3 3,803
Nov-97 11/6/1997 11,452 132 17 osl. 9,000 51.2 3,845
Dec-97 12/4/1997 11,510 58 19 9,000 25.1 3,970
Jan-88 1/8/1998 11,784 274 17 10,000 118.0 4,088
Feb-98 2/3/1998 12,180 396 16 10,000 160.5 4,248
Mar-98 3/10/19%8 13,011 831 17 10,000 357.8 4,606
Apr-98 4/15/1998 13,060 49 17 est. 10,000 211 4,627
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TABLE 2
Vapor Extraction Operating Data
Thrifty Oil Station # 054, CASTRO VALLEY, CA

May-98 5/7/1998 13,311 251 16 10,000 101.7 4,729
Jun-98 6/2/1998 13,658 347 17 10,000 149.4 4,878
Jul-98 /611998 14,340 682 16 es. 10,000 276.4 5,155
Sep-98 5/21/1998 14,542 202 12 ast. 10,000 614 5,216 JSystam shut down, 1098
Nov-98 11/16/1998 14,730 188 12 est 10,000 57.1 5,273
Dec-98 12/7/1998 15,124 394 1 est. 10,000 109.8 5,383
Feb-99 2/9/1999 16,115 991 10 2,800 70.3 5,453
Mar-98 31211999 16,608 583 13 210 4.0 5,457
Apr-99 4/6/1999 17,009 a11 13 esl. 210 2.2 5,459
May-99 5/3/1999 17,098 89 10 esl, 210 0.5 5,460
Jun-99 6/28/1999 18,130 1,032 10 4,100 107.2 5,567
Jul-99 7/7/1999 18,163 a3 10 esl. 4,000 a3 5,570
Aug-99 8/2/1999 18,196 33 1 esl. 4,000 37 5,574
- Sep-99 91311999 18,318 122 12 est. 4,000 14.8 5,589
Ocl-99 10/18/1999 18,348 30 13 esl. 4,000 4.0 5,593
Nov-99 11/29/1999 18,617 269 12 est. 4,000 327 5,626
Dec-99 - 12/27/1999 18,096 479 12 210 3.1 5,629
Jan-00 1/24/2000 19,388 292 12 osl. 210 1.9 5,631 fsystem shut down, 124100

Note: 1. The "duration” is derived from subtracting the hour meter from a representative day of the month
by the hour meter from a representative day of the previous month. Some months may have
more than 30 days. '
2. in January 2000, the "hydrocarbons removed” calculations were corrected to reflect the actual calibration gas (methane) of
the instrument used. Therefore, the corrected cumulative total value is different than the previous versions of this table.
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Figure 5
Groundwater Data - Monitoring Well RE-2

Thrifty Oil Co. SS#054 - Castro Valley, CA
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Figure 6
Groundwater Data - Monitoring Well RE-3

Thrifty Oil Co. SS#054 - Castro Valley, CA
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Figure 7
Groundwater Data - Monitoring Well RE-4

Thrifty Oil Co. SS#054 - Castro Valley, CA
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Figure 8
Groundwater Data - Monitoring Well RE-6

Thrifty Oil Co. SS#054 - Castro Valley, CA
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Figure 9
Groundwater Data - Monitoring Well RE-7

Thrifty Oil Co. SS#054 - Castro Valley, CA
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Figure 10

Groundwater Data
Thrifty Oil Co. SS#054 - Castro Valley, CA
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ﬁ%l -~ PROJECT §" \TUS REPO

EARTHMANAGEMENT CO. 5 RITYOLCOyGs)

Envi = | Remediati 2504 CASTRO VALLEY BLV o
‘lgj nvirenmental Remediation CASTRO VALLEY, CA.94546 o

DATE: O ,g 1- oo
PERSONNEL: ___ DERBAN

Vi

WELL | DTP | DTW , DTB PT WC | DIA | PURGE (GAL) COMMENT
D D) | FD) | (FT) | FT) | ET) | (IN)| EST. | ACT.

QUARTERLY . s :
PW-1_ 624393 T | 4 | 8 s

RE2 | | 50w 469s| [ e | o o)
RE3 | .gollgAg) ke | 4] 22 ) 2%

RE-4 R asy | o | 14 | 19
RE6 |  16.6%11.5) 06| 4 |t | M

RE-7 . G AL 13,15 - 1.03 | a4 | U LU ]
RS-8 7 _%'}_ 215, ,.{c’ (C;-?x(’( gn b 8 : - OFFSHE

Rs9 | k33|43 |  |aeze| > | § | & | o

et | i weap ol freadlfw [0} "

GAUGING ONLY e o
Pw-2 L G.oU| {h.%0 4"
RE-1 8L | A 34 4

RE-5 5.8% 1R 4

Rs-10 | | 5431 2435 2" o

" {[FREE PRODUCT REMOVED: PURGE-WATER REMOVED:

APPROX. —  GALLONS APPROX. 131 GALLONS

REMARKS: _ MONITORING WELLE ANN AFTE® PURGHE WATRAL.
THEF. SWMP LR PROM Ryt WRUS —

EXPLANATION: . REV: 5/11/2006
DTP= DEPTH TO PRODUCT, DTW= DEPTH TO WATER, DTB= DEPTH TO BOTTOM; ALL MEASURED FROM TOP OF CASING
PT= PRODUCT THICKNESS, WC= WATER COLUMN, DIA= DIAMETER, EST=ESTIMATE, ACT= ACTUAL, FT=FEET, GAL= GALLONS



EARTH' MANAGEMENT co.

, @5u

FIElD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

SERRAH P —

S IHRIFTY oIL co. # o5l | o6~ 42~ 20071
Address: Well ID# QE- 2
| 2504 cAsTRO vA—Lprq RLV. o
Personnel Weather

SUNNY by

[ Bailer
M/Disposable Bailer

Purging Equipment:

0 Diaphragm Pump

O Vacuum Truck

O Electric submiersible

0 Extraction Pump (m} Other

1 Pneumatic submersible

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
3 Other

Monitoring Eq.:

Water level instrument:

Y. A

pH/Temp/Cond Meter: ﬁA—NNA»

Total Well Depth (fy) :
Depth To. Water (ft) :

Time of measurement:'

Water Column (1) :

Well casing dia. (in)
Depth To Product (#)

Product Thickness (ft)

Purge Vol Calculation: E(Casing Vol. O Borehole Vol. {SD)

Muitipliers for

Weli Dia

1" 2" S 4" i 12~

purge volume

3 Casling Vol

012] 049} 196 | 4.40

| estimation:

Borehoie Yol

040 | 0.77 | 1.51] 257

Note for Eorehoﬁe voiume,
add 1/2 8H vol for each

subsequent passes

Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :

RELENE A

13 |

“water column

multipliar

PURGING DATA

Time Volume removed Temp pH Cond | 1ymigity Observations
ihhmm; (rmin) (gallons) F or °C : us '
B VY I~ AT 1594 1610 | ek B
A 6 6 WML | 6 g6V0 joreme|
BT SR | 50 | 1640 | reae , o
938 ( s RLNAREY La, 1640 | LphR
| A4 Lo b et SO
DTW immed. after purge {f1): AbA0 Actual purged volume (gal): 23 | Avg Purge Rate (gpmj: .0
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: C!4otal Well Depth- 80% Recovery = ” al ] x020+( B 0‘,( l= '.' h2 ft
. Water Column OTW inita!
O Max Drawdawn (SD). 80% Recovery = ( | 1-1 o 1)x0.20+ 1= ft
“OTW affer purge DTW initiai OV indiat
SAMPLING DATA
Date: ‘ Time: pH (if required) - ID.C (if required) O.R.P. if required; :
06__&1-0—-‘ ‘LQ‘%( am/ M‘l "
Depth To Water Notes:
Before Sampling () ?. 22
Comments:

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs. CA

17.62
1.n




EANAGEMENT co. FIELD IlATA GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Enviconmaental Remadiation

Site: Date
THRIFTV oiLco.# of b ob~12- 2057
Address. T . T I'wenig S
25‘oq CASTRO un—u,eu[ 3LU VLY A Q,.g 3
Personnel: _ - B ' Weather
SERBAY SONTI iy
Purging Equipment: . .| Sampling Equipment:
O Bailer ' O Diaphragm Pump Q) Electric submersible O Pneumatic submersible Disposable Bailer
‘Z/Di'sposable Bailer O Vacuum Truck {J Extraction Pump 8 Other O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Waler lavel instrument: Y. 7. : pH/Temp/Cond Meter: ./714.74”4’
o Mm._— . L o Multipliers for | el Dia | 2|4z
Time of measurement:, 8 '."8_., We,” qasmg dia. (m)l,,,_____Ll,_ _4,5 PU"QG' V°|\."'ne 3casingvol [ 0.12 | 0.49 | 1.96 440 [17.62
Total Well Depth (1 -} 4‘1‘ L(q | Depth To Product (fy : | estimation: Boretiole Vol | 0.40 | 0.77-11.51 | 257 | 7771
_ — J Note for torehale volume, . .
Depth To Water (ﬂ) 6 01 Product Thickness (ﬁ)! i add lfb‘::;:‘;;,!o;azz: Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column {y: I ll M?‘ Purge Vol Calculation: [Z}’Casing Vol. O Borehole Vol. {(SD) “ h'Lx ! qé = 2'?" __l
. water column muliptier
PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed Temp pH Cond Turbidity " Observations
(htv:mm) (min) igeallons) °F or °C : usS
350 & 6 . Mok | B2 wwo joere |
985 6 | 6 N0k A |15% |crenm | R
toreo, B L5 e | B 15% g |
Aoros! § 5 kL] B 16w lezen
DTW immed. after purge (ft): \\A ,“5 Actual purged volume {gal): 22, Avg Purge Rate (gpm): l A
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: t/Total Well Depth: 80% Recovery = | “L{L; x020+{ 6,01 J= 35( ft
Water Coiurra OTW icina! '
0 Max Drawdown (SD): 80% Recovery = ( | -1 ])x0.20+({ ]= ft
OTW after purge OTW nitai OTW indiai T
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: 'pH 47 requires - jD.O {if raguired) . O.R.P. (ifrequired):
. . ! ; : R.P. , :
|
Depth To Water Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) /ﬂ. 4;

Comments:

Earth Management Co. - Santa F= Springs. CA



RN

EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.
\—'T"\'-‘ﬁr—r—/

FIELD DATA - GRDIIN[IWATE‘R PURGING & SAMPLING

ormentsl Remmadiatde
ﬁ-ﬁé‘y

Personnel:

> THRIFTY onLco.# ofl | oc-j2- 2057
Addresngoh F‘Q—O v ' , aG-SVBO v ’ L @llf)’\[lé Well ID# —-L/
T Weather

UNNY R

Purging Equipment:

03 Bailer B3 Diaphragm Pump

O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersible

Sampllng Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

|

Eﬁ'ﬁisposable Bailer 3 Vacuum Truck O Extraction Pump O Other a Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: Y. . . pH/Temp/Cond Meter: M/”*
. T . . § Muttipliers for | Well Dia i 2" 4" 6" | 12
Time of measurement: ' Well casing dia. (in y' !
A 8 ‘g -asing dia. ( )L_wﬂ ] purge volume | 3cacingvot | g 12 | 0.49 | 196 | 4.40 |17 62
| estimation:
Total Well Depth (1) : )L(l(% Depth To Product (fy1 ] o Borehole vol | 040 | 0.77 | 1.1 ] 2567 7.74
j = Note for torehote volume - -
|
1

Depth To Water (1): h AL| Product Thickness (ﬁ)!‘_ o Estimated Purge Volume (ga)) :
Water Columnty:{ 4, 571 Purge Vol Calculation: méasingVol. O Borehole Vol. sy | 9.577 % J. 16 =49 ‘_J
; "~ waiar colomn T —
PURGING DATA
Tirlne Volume removed Temp pH Cond Turbidity Observations
ihhemmy | (min) (gallons) | Forec ps
h0:J0 o
ous!l 6 1 T [ 5 e | cene L
1020 5 | N6 | Co% ) Lo [arene | e
1025, 6 | T IRM ] Coop | Akuo | raR L
i '050; 6 Tk e | ure I
DTW immed. after purge (f): \2‘% § Actual purged voiume {gal): / g Avg Purge Rate (gom): O, ‘3 _

RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method:  @fotal Well Depth: 80% Recovery=[ 4.57 ) x020+ 442 = 6.8% 4
.Wafer Column OTW inihal
0 Max Drawdown (SD): 80% Recovery =(] ] - { 1)x0.20 + [ } - “ft
DTW after purge OTW initiai OTW indmai
SAMPLING DATA
Date: ’ Time: pH (if required ID.C o raguiesy) O.R.P_ i required; :
06.11.07 SRULY am / g ‘

Depth To Water
Before Sampling (ft)

£.16

Comments:

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs. CA



Eﬁm wanacevent co.  FIELD) DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING
{ MANAGEMENT nuol

Ste: _THRIFTY OIL CO. # OB 2 06~J2- Zoo‘l

Address T T | Wellip# ]

L5041 CHTRO vw CRSTRO VAURY ¢ %7;&4 QE é

Personne!:

ﬂ E‘%M P, | Weather NNY 0617

Purging Equipment:

Sampling Equipment:

0 Bailer 0J Diaphragm Pump 0 Electric submersible 3 Pneumatic submersible E/Disposable Bailer
B/Disposable Bailer C Vacuum Truck 0J Extraction Pump - 0O Other O Other
Monitoring Eq.:. Water level instrument: V. 3‘ pH/Temp/Cond Meter: W,/ﬂ-

umu Multipliers for Weil Dia 1" 2" 4" 5" 127
Time ofmeasurement g "2,0 Well casmg dia. (m)! Ll i P

!
] purge volume | 3 casingvai | 6 12 | 0.49 | 196 | 4.40 |17 62
| estimation:
Total Well Depth () : 45_5@ Depth To Product (#)| ,

Borehotevol | 0.40 | 0.77 [ 1.51 | 267 | 7.71
; Note for torehole volume. - . -
. T dd 1/2 BH vol f h .
Depth To Waterm:|  §.5% | Product Thickness (ft)| o T vsemntrenss Estimated Purge Volume (gal) -
! !

Water Column {fy : 706 Purge Vol Calculation: ({Casing Vol. D Borehole Vol. (SD) 7 Oé j ﬂé = /L’_j

\\sler column muhuplnar

PURGING DATA

Time Volume removed Temp PH Cond Turbidity Observations -
{hhomm; L (min) (gullons) *F or °C HS
\Lgo | Clean
1 e, N
2N | e ]
DTW immed. after purge (fi): AL 6‘ Actual purged voiume {gal): J l-t Avg Purge Rate (gpm): 1o
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: ¥ Total wen Depth: 80% Recovery =[ 1,06 | x0.20 + 6. 53 1= . ql‘f ft
. Water Coiumn O inina
00 Max Drawdown (SD): 80% Recovery = (] ] - 1)x0.20 + [ = ft
OTW after purge OTW in:tiai CTWV initial
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: pH (if required: ’!D O iesouuen O R.P. iirecuired;:
OG~\1-01 VL'-S\O ‘ am_/y{. !
Depth To Water Notes
Before Sampiing (ft) 7' 52—
Comments:

19y 5207

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Suwrinias. CA



//‘ N,

EARTH MANAGEM ENT CO.

virormental Remodiation

FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

|Site:

THRIFTV OIL co # (95'1

Address:

2504 cAsTRO V

Date

06— ~12~ 7—00’7

Well |D#
RE

Personnel;

mou/ 8LU. CHSTRO VALY 4454

SERMRW P -

Weather?uHN\'( b ﬂ'L7

Purging Equipment:

Sampling Equipment:

0 Bailer (3 Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersible Disposabie Bailer
LQ«Disposable Bailer O Vacuum Truck (J Extraction Pump O Other O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: »/‘ JT pH/Temp/Cond Meter: | AN H A
A e s . N 7 Mutipliers for | WelDia | 1" | 2° | 4" | 6" | 12
Time of measurement: ' 8 \,90_-9‘ Well casing dia. (in) :[{_ '_E purge v(,,l-,me 3CasingVol | 0 12 | 0.49 | 1.6 | 3.40 |17 62
Total Well Depth () : }‘% ;ﬁ Depth To Product (ft)% ; estimation: Borehoie vol [ 040 | 0.77 [ 1.51 ( 257 | 7.71
et —— WNote for borenoe volume.
Depth To Water ):| (5 |2 | Product Thickness (f) !__h_‘ e o Estimated Purge Volume (gah) :
Water Column {t: 1 05 Purge Vol Calculation: F_’(asing Vol. O Borehole Vol. (SD) 7 O> X jQé /( L’ J
- [ . wetar column mutiplier i
PURGING DATA
Time Volume removed Temp pH Cond | ymigity Observations
(ht.mamij (min) (gallons) °F or °C ys
105! & 5 > |88 sy foeen S
SIRLEINNE: S Y TR b VOY 30 I T2 [ TC0 (YRS B
ML B TR I L I TE e P ;
DTW immed. after purge (f): ALAD Actual purged volume (gal): Ji L{ Avg Puyrge Rate (gpmj:  } .0
RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: O Total Well Depth: 80% Recovery =[ 1.05} x020+{ 6.42-1= 1.62 4
wWater Column OTW iritial
0 Max Drawdawn (SD): 80% Recovery = (] ]- [ 1)x0.20 + i 1= ft
OTW after purge OTW jaitiai C DTW indiat
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: IpH (if required; - {D.C (f raguired) O.R.P. i reguired; :
06-12.07 PRETY o ) 5
I I

Depth To Water
Before Sampling (ft)

7.46

Notes:

Comments:

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs. CA



«fueswerco. FIE. ) DATA - GROUNDWATEN PURGING 2 SAMPLING

Site: N Date
% THRIFIYOILCO.# o5 06~72- 2007
Address Well ID# R _
2 K0l CASTRO \/A'LLE\) BLV. cASTRO Vﬁweq alshL, 3$-9
Personnel: Weather
1 SERBAH P. : | SUN™Y DAY
Purglng Equipment: v ‘ Sampling Equipment:
{3 Bailer 3 Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible £ Pneumatic submersible Lﬁ’ﬁlsposable Bailer
f Disposable Baller O Vacuum Truck ' Q Extraction Pump 0O Other . 0 Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: /. T, . pH/Temp/Cond Meter; A’M,,q.
, : , oo o Muhipliers for | weudis | " | 2 | &# J & [z ]|
Time of measurement: b ,LW ngl casing dia. (in) o\ | purge volume |5 eoso oo vy =o’.495 % | s4a 1o
Total Well Depth w:| 4.4 | Depth To Product () | ——— T 040 [o.rr | 1.5 {267 | 7
Depth To Water y:f £4. 7 | Product Thickness (ft) | ' ""1{,‘,5,",:,,"’;.’.:;’2 Estimated Purge Volume (gal) :
Water Column ): 40.2.0 Purg- Vol Calcutation: £fCasing Vol, 0 Borshole Vol. (sD) | 40-10 X ohg = 45
: water column multipliar
o PURGING DATA |
Time Volume removed Temp PH | cond Turbidity " Observations
{(hh:mm) (min) ’ (gallons) _°For°C ' uS »
11120
Wedd | A A S 15635 | 1nre | cueem
Al A A VWG | AU | 15khe [ceee
M2 A A MY [ 5 WM | 1v% | apnn
M| A A Wh | B | 13k |cvane
M5 A A UL | 53|t | L .
DTW immed. after purge (f): 5 . Olf Actual purged volume (gal): b/ : Avg Purge Rate (gpm): ,[ .0
o | RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: EI/Total Well Depth: 80% Recovery = [ \0 W ) x0.20+[ LI ]= 6. 77 ft
OTW initiel
O Max Drawdown (SD): g9 Reoovery ([ 1-1 1)x0.20 + 1= ) ft
DMle DTW inltis] : DTW initel .
SAMPLING DATA '
|Date: . Time: - . IpH (if required) ; D.0. (it required) ; O.R.P. (if raquired) :
06.LL.01 1%100 am / gof|
Depth To Water ' Notes:
Before Sampling (ft) g 3y
Comments:

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs, CA



EART;. MANAGEMENT GO. FIElIl DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Envirermanta) Remodiation

Site: D
e THRIFTY OIL CO. # ate 06~12- 2007
Address: : ST T ’ We" ID# T

3,590( CIRSTRO VM/M?M gLv CRSTRO UW%S% RS~y

Personnel: ; B H P Weathe;g‘u H N %-- Q PR
Purging Equipment: Sampling Equipment;
O Bailer . 0 Diaphragm Pump O Electric submersible 0 Pneumatic submersible &-Oisposable Bailer
tDisposable Bailer O Vacuum Truck O Extraction Pump a Cther O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water lavel instrument: % J.. pH/Temp/Cond Meter: WA—
. TS T i P ¥ B Muftipliers for | ‘Veli Dia 1 2 4" 6 | 12¢
Time of measurement: ' Well casing dia. “o
LS“,’);ON -asing iy _2'_ . purge volume | 5 casingvor | 0.12 [ 0.43 | 196 | 4.40 |17 62
; : | estimation: -
Total Well Depth (1) /| 2410 | Depth To Product (1)’ i Borenote vol [| 0.40 | 0.77 | 1.51 | 267 | 7771
] e e Note for torehate voume, - - —
i . i i dd 112 BH vol f h 4
Depth To Watermy:|  11.36 - Product Thickness @ " useauentraesss Estimated Purge Volume (gal) -
Water Column . 205"‘ Purge Vol Calculation: Eésing- Voi. I Borehole Vol. (SD) 20 3", X D l(q 40 J
T i waler column muttiplier

PURGING DATA

Time Volume removed Temp pH Cond | Turpiity Observations
inb-mm) . (min) o (gallons) *F or °C us
RN £ i R e
i34’ 4 oS 16832 1340 e e
IS S W B 13 qep | _
kb, 3 | 3 - 4 892 | 370 | ese
| A : e e
f
o | R B _ S
DTW immed. after purge (). mcso Actual puirged voiume (gal): 'Lo Avg Purge Rate (gom): ,I
) RECOVERY CALCULATION
Method: l%otal Well Depth: 80% Recovery = [ 20.301} x020+{ 4,36 = 8.HL
Water Column . OTV initia!
O Max Drawdown (SD).  gqgy, Recovery = ( | -1 ])%0.20 +| 1= fit
] OTW after purge OTW intiai DTW initial
SAMPLING DATA
Date: Time: pL'i (:f required: ‘ID,O. i required) : O.R.P_ (it required; :
06.0L.01 43200 arm e% ;
Depth To Water [nvotes
Before Sampling (ft) 4- y} )
Comments:

rov GIVET7

Earth Management Co. - Santa £= Springs. CA



L7
EARTH MANAGEMENT CoO.
\—'v\—L—r—;—/

mm DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

Environmaentst Remadiation
vej.,t//—7
Site:

Address:

250k easTRo \;m,w RN, CASTRO va

Date

Personnel:

DERRAN .

THRIFTY OIL CO. # ogL, o6~/ 'l. '100“7
T T T WeinoE
Ury 45 h A PW-/
Weather

SUNNYN DAY

Purging Equipment:
03 Bailer
H/Disposable Bailer

1 Diaphragm Pump

O Vacuum Truck

O Pneumatic submersible
0 Other

0O Electric submersible

O Extraction Pump

ling Equipment:

"o
Disposable Bailer

0O Other

Water level instrument:

Monitoring Eq.:

~—

Jo

Y.

pH/Temp/Cond Meter: HA-H N/”

)
Time of measurement.! Q- - 9:10 !
Total Well Depth (#):
6.1

7.4

Depth To Walter R :

Water Column (#) :

Well casing dia. (i)
12.9% | Depth To Product (fy | -
Product Thickness (ft)|

Purge Vol Calculation: l{asing Voi. O Borehole Vol. (SD)

Multipliers for

Well Dia 1 2" 4" [

A

purge volume 3

CaslngVol || 0012 | 0.49 | 196 | 4 40

17.62

estimation:

Borehaote voi

040 [ 0.77 | 1.51 | 257

RAA

l_ g

—————

Noile for torehale volume., .

i add 1/2 BH vol for each
I subsequant passes

Estlmated Purge Volume (ga)) :

- J5

|17 x Mf

\vsla{ column mu!npher

PURGING DATA

Volume removed
tgallons)

pH Cond

uS

Temp

Turbidity
°F or °C .

Observations

e
1802 IA0D [cpae |

DTW immed. after purge (f):  A°L.5A Actual puiged volume (gal): 15 Avg Purge Rate (gpm): {
P RECOVERY CALCULATION

Method: &/Totai Weil Depth: 80% Recovery =[ 14 | x020+( &. 2.7 1=_1.716 ¢

Water Column . OTW iritiai
0 Max Drawdawn (SD): 80% Recovery = (i 1 -1 1)x0.20+] ]= ft

DTW after purge OTW initiai OTW initiat
SAMPLING DATA

Date: Time: i{pH (f requiren) ID.O_ (if raquireg): O.R.P_ it requiracs -

064N | oo |

Depth Te Water
Before Sampling {ft)

1.34

Notes.

Comments:

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fe Springs. CA




Envirormantat Remadiation

EA'.;:A &Amsmsm co. FIELD DATA - GROUNDWATER PURGING & SAMPLING

S IHRIFTY oiLco.# o5 é{ Pt g I2-2007
Address T T We“ |D# B T
2504 CASTRO VALLEM BLly, c4STRO Viley F45UC -"8
Personnel: Weather

DEELBAN D

Purging Equipment:

BUNNY DAL

Sampling Equipment:

0 Bailer O Diaphragm Pump 0 Electric submersible 0O Pneumatic submersible B('Disposable Bailer
éDisposable Bailer G Vacuum Truck 0 Extraction Pump 0 Other O Other
Monitoring Eq.: Water level instrument: Y. J(' pH/Temp/Cond Meter: AW
T TG ftipliers for | 'vell Dia R
Time of measurement: ! g OO | Well casing dia. (in), )_“ | Multipliers for
E S e S purge volume | 3 casingvol g 12 [ g 49 1.96 | 440 | 17.62
i estimation:
Total Well Depth ():| 2.5} G Depth To Product (! } Borehate voi || 0.a0'| 0.77 | 151 | 257 | 771
. e e [~—— ———d Note for tarenose volume S
. a4 1/2 BH vol f h
Depth To Water fy:] .82 | Product Thickness (ft o L T ey e ‘Estimated Purge Volume (ga) :
Water Column (fy b’r\.gl" Purge Vol Calculation: GC/asmg Vol. O Borehole Vol. {(SD) ! r] ?311 x O, qu _J
C waler column - “mulipiier o

PURGING DATA

Time Volume removed Temp pH Cond Turbidity . Observations

(hhmmy © (min) (gallons) °F of *C ' uS :

G - o | 5% 1360 e o
el S L3 W [ B [ 1% [ e -
B Y L 2 e (569 320 [enn o
S __IL. —e —1. — S - e - - — —
DTW immed. after.purge (R): AO.GL » Actual purged volume (gal): % Avg Purge Rate (gom): /{

RECOVERY CALCULATION _
Method: [‘.’(Totval well Depth:. 80% Recovery = | ] 1 x0.20+( 1. 2= 44 . '28 ft
Water Coiumn OTwW inina!
0O Max Drawdown (SD): 800/0 Recovery - ( [ ] - [ I ) »0.20 + Xl' } - ft
- OTW after purge O7TW 1atiai STV intar

SAMPLING DATA

Date: Time: [pH (if requireq ID C irenuires fORP. i required;
06.12. 00 LW.00 il
: !

Depth To Water Notes
Before Sampling (ft) eaé(
Comments:

19v GIVLTT

Earth Management Co. - Santa Fo Sorings. CA
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 192039 /
ATTN: Jett Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  06/20/2007
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  06/14/2007

PROJECT  Station #054
2504 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS  Global ID: T0600101363

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report. ‘]

Order No. Client Sample Identification
807154 TOC #054 PW-1
807155 TOC #054 RS-8
807156 TOC #054 RS-11
807157 TOC #054 RS-9
807158 TOC #054 RE-7
807159 TOC #054 RE-6
807160 TOC #054 RE-4
807161 TOC #054 RE-3
807162 TOC #054 RE-2
807163 TOC #054 Trip Blank
807164 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service. '

S. Beha'
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

. TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part orin full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection ot the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 192039 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #[ 807154 Clier ‘ample ID: TOC #054 PW-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 06/12/2007 Time Sampled: 14:20
Analyte R DE P
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/LL 06/14/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 20 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Toluene 1.7 1 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Xylenes, total 11 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Surrogates Units Contrel Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 107 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 103 % 70 - 130
Surrd - p-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 96 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/19/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 71 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

{.ab Request 192039 results, page 1 of 11




Order #I 807155 Clier “ample ID: TOC #054 RS-8
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 06/12/2007 Time Sampled: 14:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/lL 06/14/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/LL 06/14/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 110 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 105 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/15/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quaniitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASS OCIA TED LAB ORA T OR IES Analytical Results Report Zi

Lab Request 192039 results, page 2 of 11




Order #| 867156| ~ Clier ‘“ample ID: TOC #054 RS-11

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 06/12/2007 Time Sampled: 13:40
Analyte R
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 111 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/15/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

_ ASS OCIA TED LAB ORA T ORIES Analytical Results Report L

Lab Request 192039 results, page 3 ot 11




Order #: 807157 Clier “ample ID: TOC #054 RS-9
‘Matrix: WATER ' Date Sampled: 06/12/2007 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Result DF P
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 107 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 104 . % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline '
Gasoline : ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/15/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 90 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSQQIA TED LAB QRA T QRIES Analytical Resuits Report

Lab Request 192039 results, page 4 of 11




Order #.i| ' "'"807158| Clier “ample ID: TOC #054 RE-7

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 06/12/2007 Time Sampled: 12:55
Analyte

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene 25 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ' 12 J 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether MTBE) S1 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Toluene 1.8 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Xylenes, total 1.9 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/14/07 RP

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surrl - Dibromotluoromethane 105 % 70 -130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 96 Y% 70 - 130

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 866 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/16/07 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Tritfluorotoluene 165 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —_—

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES  Analytical Resuits Report L

Lab Request 192039 results, page 5ot 11



Order #:| 807159| Clietr ample ID: TOC #054 RE-6
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 06/12/2007 Time Sampled: 12:50
Analyte : Result DF PQL  MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only '
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 108 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 100 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 99 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/16/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASS OCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 192039 results, page 6 of 11




Order #:l 807160 Cliex "ample ID: TOC #054 RE-4

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 06/12/2007 Time Sampled: 12:45
_.___Analyte Result DF _PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Benzene 23 1 1 0.18 ug/LL 06/14/07 RP
Ethyl benzene 13 7 1 5 0.21 wg/L 06/14/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 37 1 1 0.19 ug/L. 06/14/07 RP
Toluene 1.6 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Xylenes, total 2.0 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 107 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 Y% 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 723 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/16/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritfluorotoluene ' 189 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LAB ORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 192039 results, page 7 of 11




Order #:l 807161 Clier ‘ample ID: TOC #054 RE-3

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 06/12/2007 Time Sampled: 12:40
Analyte DF
8260B BTEXMTBE Only
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L. 06/14/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromofluoromethane 107 % 70-130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 96 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 70-130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/16/07 LT
Surrogates . Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDIL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ED L RIE Analytical Results Report Léj

Lab Request 192039 results, page § ot 11




Order #:L 807162] Clier “ample ID: TOC #054 RE-2
Matrix: WATEK Date Sampled: 06/12/2007 Time Sampled: 12:35
Analyte ‘ Result DF PQlL  MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only o
Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/15/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/15/07 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/15/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/15/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/15/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr] - Dibromotfluoromethane 110 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 70 - 130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70-130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 96 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/16/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 89 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORI Analytical Results Report
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Order #:L 807163| Clier “ample ID: TOC #054 Trip Blank

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 06/12/2007 Time Sampled: 00:00
Analyte Result DF PQL  MDL Units Date/Analyst |
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
~ Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.21 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrl - Dibromotluoromethane 110 % 70 - 130
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 70-130
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70 - 130
Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 98 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/LL 06/15/07 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 92 % 55-200

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASS QQIA TED LAB QRA Z QRIES Analytical Results Report
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Matrix: WATER

Order #:I 8071 64| Clier

“ample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Benzene ND 1 1 0.18 ug/L 06/14/07 RP

Ethyl benzene ND i 5 0.21 ug/L 06/14/07 RP

Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.19 ug/L 06/14/07 RP

Toluene ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 06/14/07 RP

Xylenes, total ND 1 5 0.45 ug/L 06/14/07 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surrl - Dibromotluoromethane 103 % 70-130

Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 % 70 - 130

Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70 - 130

Surr4 - p-Bromotluorobenzene 99 % 70 - 130
8015B - Gasoline

Gasoline ND 1 50 5.6 ug/L 06/15/07 LT

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

AS&QQIA T ED LABQRA TORIES Analytical Results Report
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QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LOUS REPUKYT FURM

G15-LCS&LCSD

WATER

June 15, 2007

6/15/07-6/16/07

Lab ID#s in Batch: [ R 192039, 192064 , 192059 .

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = pg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD %Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 520 518 104 104 0

ND = Not Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
%REC-LCS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-200
Method Blank 92
LCS 148
LCSD 148

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

06/20/2007

8015g15 LCSD 0615 W.xls




. .3SOCIATED LABORATORIE »
QA /QC EPA Methods 8260 - GCMS # 4

Sample ID: MS/MSD Water Sample 192039-154-3
Date Prepared: June 14, 2007
Date Analyzed: June 15, 2007
Sample Matrix: Water
Units: pg/l.

Lab ID#'s in Batch: 192039, 191940, 192017, 192079

Sample | Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup QcC Limits
Compound Conc. Added Res Res % Rec % Rec RPD RPD % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.00 50.0 48.70 46.70 97 93 4 22 59 - 172
IMTBE 19.50 50.0 65.40 65.60 92 92 0 24 62 - 137
Benzene 0.00 50.0 47.20 46.90 94 94 1 24 62-137
Trichloroethene 0.00 50.0 45.70 45.70 91 91 0 21 66 - 142
Toluene 1.70 50.0 45.20 47.40 87 91 5 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene 0.00 50.0 42.80 43.90 86 88 3 21 60-133

Sample ID: LCS
Spike Spike Spike Limits

Compound Added Res % Rec % Rec
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 49.80 100 59-172
MTBE 50.0 44.90 90 62-137
Benzene 50.0 44.50 89 62-137
Trichloroethene 50.0 42.80 86 66 - 142
Toluene 50.0 43.00 86 59 - 139
iChlorobenzene 50.0 42.20 84 60 - 133

*=Qutside QC limits due to high concentration in sample
If Sample Result > 4 times Spike Added, then "NC"
Surrogate Recovery

MB 1 MB 2 MS MSD LCS Limits

Compound % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec % Rec

Dibromofluoromethane 103 107 108 107 105 70-135

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 111 117 111 112 70-135

Toluene-d8 102 98 ' 103 103 102 70-135

|lp-Bromofluorobenzene 99 94 87 96 92 70-135

8260 MSD-LCS 0614 W.xls



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES |
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section1 —7| ‘/\ 95(7
Client: Y , / Project:

Date Received: K¢

Sample(s) received in cooler /? es "~ No (Skip Section 2)

Section 2 -

Was the cooler packed with: \f Ice Ice Packs __ Bubble Wrap _ Styrofoam
Paper None Other

Cooler or box temperature:

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.) 5 . /7

Section 3 YES [NO |N/A

Was a COC received?

Were custody seals present?

If Yes— were they intact?

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

VN

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

No head space in VOA vials? . —

| Were the correct preservatives used?

\

Were the samples.scanned for presence of radioactivity? ) ~

\

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *

*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
| Explanations/Comments

Section 5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N N/A

/! /1
Completed By% MW | _ Date: & -/ (( 07




Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia s Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 # Fax: (714) 538-1209

A

19288 2 4. (

TRy ol o TV
Pro:ect - \!ﬁ% Aupiy ﬁ‘l&) SuMA— Pmiec@:_n\ 9 i_igr"]g‘w — mAnalysus Requested 1"est Instructions & Comments
Site Name 6. . %‘- q %4 L/ l/ fg § < 13 =TCEcCLUIER
nd 2504 Cﬂ‘STEO VALLEY RLN. é‘ S ,‘;‘,
CASTRD VALY Fushg S oy
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time |Matrix | (SOMET | pres. Z_E C% §
THNeew-A4 06.1L.6% |1k 0 H, o] h—voR |HCEL | X% |X
N, es 3 11100 %[ %]
Tl &S-M 13k | % | >
|- es }3oq] w| X%
~LF RE- 1256 | x|
. RE-b 1250 LR
N a4 12.46] R ¥ | >
N re 12240 - x| %%
N e~ 12:35] % Ve e[
\1%‘2& Rlarhe 00180 2-NoA | HCL|X|R®
:; /F\\ yam T~ /'/"\ /7 :
13 /,/ I~ / \\</ /
/ A
14 hy N
- // // \\\ // \N\ /,/ <
Sample Receipt - To Be Fl"ed By Laboratory :::::'lpql:fhed by E.M .&J— 1. Relinquished by 2. Relinquished by 3.
Total Number of Containers Property Cooled Y /N / NA Sig“awﬂ L Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N /NA Samples Intact Y / N/ NA PrinteleBen @, A Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y /N %G . g2 "™ 16 o Date: Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time 5‘7“7" ud ;,G'\ ’8’@ ~ }7 :le:::: B z :'e:::: By: 3
[{ U same Day U 48 trs. ﬁ{ﬂfd{\é/x M% Prignted N;me: P:med Name:
Normal U Rush J 24 hrs. U 72 hrs. 2 [Na |
Date{‘; / y Time: ‘i i | Date: Tirme: Date: Time:
/ LHC7 e/ = G-/%cx /A S

Rintcihudiane WWhita _ | aharatnns  Canare - | sharatary  Pink - Proisct/A



